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31.BO.ZOOO Present : Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.
Chowdhury, Vice~Chairman.

-—-—a—-—ua—-——

Heard Mr. H.K. Das, learned

2;;2 counsel for the}applicant and also
o P Mr.B.C. Pathak, learned Addl.CGSC
fred ;o "'U ¢ F for the respondents. '
for Ps. 8y icd Application is admitted. Call
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$for the records, Issue usual notice.
Heard learned counsel for the
parties on the interim prayer.
1 Issue notice to the respondents

to show cause as to why . the operation
'of the impugned orders dated 22,2.00
yand 13,9,2000° (Annexures-A-2 and A-3)
 shall not be suSpended Returnable by
four weeks,

An endeavour shall be made to
dispose of the application at the
admission stage. .

List this case after four weeks
along with O.A. 149/2000 and other
connected matter thereto, on 28,11,00.

In the meantime, the respondents
are ordered to grant advance T.A. for
' airfare proposed by the applicant as an
{ interim measure subject to the condi-
~tion that if at:the end it is found
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31, lO,2000 that the appllcan is not adﬁé£4d§§§5 i
?OVTD to the same, the applicant will- have
to refund thehTPney as provideq under

nyg antee Jze4oo?$ o . the rules andﬁ§ubject to the ﬁurther |
. . order from this Tribunal. |
SN I\ Gweas ¥et(, :

Meanwhile, the ré@spondents are

Cg)uJ¢0 ote hn boew - restrained from recovering the amount o

eited] | of Rs.19;742/~ set down in the orders h

| dated 13,9.2000 and 22.9.2000 vide \
;;%?%quﬁa . " Annexures-A2 and A-3 till the returna-

=ble date.
" List on 28,11,00 accordingly to
show cause and further orders.
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’ 28.11.00 . Heard ‘Mr-lvfiiré‘.ﬁas.learned counsel for

. e v : 'the‘hppllcant and Mr B.C.Pathak,learned
I Addltc -G.S.C who has sought for time to ]
k - - file Lwritten statement. £ Four weeks tlme

i

is gﬁanted to file written. statement.
" tist on 1.1.2001 for o*‘<_ier alongwith
0.A.329/2000. - FE

-

_ i : o "« Wige-Chairma
pg oo . ' . o .
- 8 , ,
.l.l.ZQOl Let %he casé:be~listed along with
0.A, 329/2Po-on 19,1,2001 for orders,
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= 24.1.01 List! it again on 14.2.2001.
19 26| In the meantilme the Respondents may
: filed‘ / writtern statement if s
desires. ‘
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369 0£:2000 @ b

-
* Notes of the ,Regi-stryv

. ‘Date

Order of the Tribumal -~

.1442.01

im

16e2.01

im

28.2.2001

List on 16.2.01 for orderss

SV
Vice=-Chairman

List on 28.2.01 for orders.

iy

Vice-Chajirman

Heard Mr H.K. Das, lea'rried counsel
the applilcant.

7.3.01.

LOr Issue notice

Mr B.C. Pathak,

returnable on
learned Addl. C.G.S.C.

accepts notice on behal. o:. the respondents.

List it accordingly on 7.3.01 .or orders.

Vice-Chairman
nkm

Te3401} List on 21.3,01 alongwith other - -

1m

lm

32103(01‘
- lthe applicant submitted that he has

cdnnected cases. In the meantime the
réspondents may file written statement.

/
Vice<Chairman
Mr.S.KeDas learned counsel for
ﬁéceived the written statement in Oede

N0.149 of 2000 and 329 of 2000 only
to~day. He has accepted the written

'statement on behalf of the learned

counsel -Mr.G.S5arma who is appearing in

-tthese cases. He gubmitted that time.may
|be given for filing of rejoinder within
- |2 weeks. Shri Das is prepared to argue

the only case N0.369 of 2000 alongwith

MePeN0O.57 of 2000, Mr.B.C.Pathak Addl.
ICeGeBeCo

submits that all the matters

heard analogously. Let this case be

listed on 28.3.01 for hearinge.

\CC A

Member

age inter-connected and these should be
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¢Notes of the Registry

“Date

'Order of the Tribunal

&

ES o

29.3.01

0E.4.01

:rd

im

P

" nkm

106401

1-)-‘7.4,«
/?Ahﬂ
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({(’A

4.4.200]

‘Mr.B.C,Pathak learned Addl.C+GeS5.Ce
prays for adjournment on the ground

the the order in O+&¢N0.298 of 99 is
awaited., List on 4.4,01 for hearing.

| C(Alen

Member

Das;,
the
for

On the prayer of Mr H.K.

- learned counsel for the applicant,
case 1is adjourned till 25.4.01

hearing. ZC/L—“;”—h\

Vice-Chairman

. Mr.
ébehalf of Mfs.

H.K.Das,
B.Dutta,

appearing on

Advocate, Govt.

and Mr. G.Sarma,

of Meghaléya) prays for

one month time to file rejoinder to the

written statement. Prayer allowed.

| _ List on 1.6.2001 for hearing.

Vice~-Chairman

1

- ———— e g——

None appears for pressing the appli-
 cation.

| The case is adjourned to 13=6-2001
 for hearinge.

=
L

By order

y\@\m

_ The matter was called for hearing ;
After_.?-__calls_g.i-vea(\done a%mfor kif:
the applicant. It is seen that pon 4,4,@.
2644401 and 1.6.01 there lléno represer:‘-
tation on behaldéf of the applicant.
It appears that the applicant rnet-.

. interested in pursuing this applicat:loi'

Application is dismised for defaulte
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R 0.44369 of 2000
N N )
Notes of Ithe Reglstry Date E ‘Order of the Trlbu;ai mmmmmmmmm
it Bl Rl e e B
P | 21411, 2001 In visw of the order pa_sseq in. m.yn(sz of 2
i T : this case is rastooed t fils. Sy
; | | o (ist the casa |for hearing on 5.12.2001 alon
‘ I E | with 0.A.149/2000, 329/2000 and M.P.57 of 2000, ~
! '
L
1 L Mambsr
\' i i bb |
‘l :‘ | Se124200% E-.iat the casa for hearing on 2,3.,2002 along-
i i
. with DeRe149 of 2000,
o Mambee (3) Mambar (A)
- - e |
| 241402 Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C+¢GeS5.Ce. prays for
. ad journment on behalf of Mr,B.C.Pathak ,
1 ,. Addl.C+G«S5+Ce on the ground of his absence
P to-day. Prayer is allowed. List on 25, 1.02
| for hea.ring. [ ¢ C%
? in N Member
| |
P 25.1.2002 Heard Mr H.K. Das, learned counsel
l g ‘ ' for the applicant as well as Mr B.C. Pathak,
Co learned Addl. C.G.S.C. Hearing concluded.
| I ~ Judgment reserved. ' ‘
‘ -
o , Wl
‘ L : Member >
2 v WT i nkm |
-

(‘,47,—7 ")%‘ //;'“ %;/?KFL 8,202 - Judgment delivered in open Court. Kept
L\,.,.,Bx) ”"\M’ ¢ 1n separate ‘sheets. Application is dlsposed
WV/\ ‘lk”?”"";% | of. No costs. |
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. J}(/

. Original Applications No. 149 of 2000,
: - 329 of 2000,
369 of 2000 and
o 1479 of 2001.
Date of Order : This the 8th Day of February 2002

'rhe Hon'ble Mr K.K.Sharma. Adminiatrative Member .

' Sri Bimalendu Gupt.a
LA Senior Accountant,
T : Office of the Accountant General(A&E)
' : Assam, Beltola, ‘ ' )
Guwahati'29. : ‘ L e e Applicant .

By Advocate o i o.rl: (0.A,149/2000, 329/2000)
Sri H.K.Das {(0,A. 369/200

Applicant appeared in person in. 479/2001.

- Versus -

N

~ Union of India & Ors. , + + « Respondents.

By Advocate Sri B.C.pathak,Addl.C.G.S.C.

QRDER
.K.SHARMA.ADMN MEMBER,

All these applications filed by the applicant:
. are taken up together as the issues raised in these
applications are common and mainly pertain to the reim- ' i

; ".' - ﬁ bursement of air travel expenses- for the t.reatment of :

TR : " the . applicant's wife and also reimbursement of medical -

B expenses. The applicant's case has been argued by Mr
H.K.Das, learned counsel for the applicant and the

applicant also elaborated the argwnents in person. .

2. The facts relevant for the purpose of disposal
of ‘thesge" applicatlons are that the applicant's wife is
a State Government employee. The applicant‘s wife gave
', 1 a dec laratlon dated 10.7.90 to. claim the med;.cal reimburse-
ment facilities under’cx.‘sm Rules, as applicable to the

applicant for her treatment and stated therein that she

contd eed
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would not avail = of medical allowance facilities from

the Government of Assam. The applicant‘'s wife is suffering
from.different ailments. As per recommendation of the
treating physician of GMCH the appllcant‘s wife was
treated in All India Institute of Medical Sciences,New
Delhl. The applicant‘s wife was being treated by physician
of GMCH Dr Robin Medhi who .advised that she should be
treated at Apolo Hospital, Chennai. She was treaeed at
Apolo Hoepital Chennai from 2.2.98 to 9.2.98 and from

19.9.99 to 29. 9 99. While she was under treatment at

HQ;.Apolo Hospital, anc amountcof %5.30, ooo/e,was sanctioned
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fjby the respondent No.3 which Was not sufficient for™ the

eitreatment and a fax message dated 24 9.99 was sent by

| .M.Finance. Apolo Hospital to the : reSpondent No.3. It

'is stated that review treatment of the applicant's wife
was approved by the Joint Director. CGHS vide his letter
-dated 14.9.99 and air travel for 2 escorts was also
approved. The applicant's wife was released from Apolo
ﬁospital on 29.9.99. The reSpondenes refused to provide

. medical treatment at Apolo Hospital. The applicant had |
to file en application before the Central Administrative
Tribunal being O.A. 149/2000 and vide interim order
dated 5.5.2000 the reSpondents were directed to release
ehe fundh to enable the applicant to travel by air for
review treatment. It is stated that the Director General
of - Health services by order dated | 25.7’2000 conveyed
approval of the Government for air‘ trav!el of the applicant
r d nii wife from Guwahati to Cheénai 1The applicant s

wife received rev1ew treatment atiApolc Hospital Chennai

from 23.5 2000 to 6.6.,2000. The reSpondent No.3 had
¢ U
S

contd.;3
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sancticned .30,000/- as medical advance and R.32,324/- as
air fare. The attending physician Dr D.i..Das and Dr R.
Sridharan of Apolo Hospital Chennai advised on 31.5.2000,

1.6.2000 and 7.6.2000 to take the patient for second

| opinion and treatment and also gave air travel certificate.

The. applicant and his wife “;u travelled by air to Delhi
and the treatment continued from 8.6 2000 to 12. 6 2000.
The patient was advised to report after 3 months for
review. The approval for travel to chennailto Delhi and
back is still awaited. After treatment at Delhi the .

applicant submitted the claim for medical advance and

- air fare for review treatment The respondents did ‘not

-allow the Claim and the applicant moved another application

belng 0.A.369/2000 on 32.10. 2000. By 1nter1m order dated

31 10.2000 the respondents were directed to sanctlon T.A -

'.advance and also directed i not tof recover R5.19, 742/-.

The medical advance of &s. 48,000/~ was sent to Indraprastha

. Apollo Hospital, Delhi by bank draft on 16.9.2000. The

_applicant 8 wife received necessary treatment from 7. 11 2000

to 13.11 2000 and the treating physician Dr R.C.Arora
advised the patient on 13.11.2000 to report after 3 months
for’révlew treatment. The applicant‘again applied for
advance for review treatment which was dﬁe on‘13.2.2001.
fhe applicant sent reminoers dated 15.3.2001 nnd 3.9.2001
a10nowitn the advice of Apollo‘Hospital.Delhi.fThe;reSpgn-
dents have not acted on the applicant's request. Finding

no other alternative the applicant‘s:Wlfe moved a Writ

Petition being numbered as W.p.(C) 3660/é001 on 24.5.2001

~ before the Gauhati High COurt and the High Court was

pleased to grant interim order with a directlon to the

\LKQLW
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‘reSpondents to Sanction necessary advance Within a week

from the date of receipt of the order. The respondents

filed a Misc.Case No.816/2001 before the High Court

stating therein that the applicant‘ “rite had already

filed series of applications before .the Central Adminis-
this matter

trative Tribunagz Because of the misrepresentation before

the High COurt the interim order dated 24.5 2001 was

vacated. The respondent No.3 directed the applicant to

- apprcach’ the Joint Director. CGHsS, Guwahati to obtain

‘0‘:] , ‘

ffessentiality certificate for travel by aﬁr Accordingly

the applicant approached the Joint Dire%tor. CGHS by

'fax on 2%.4 2001 requesting him to examine the patient

v i /

,;at her regidence. Finding no response to the application

_?dated 3.9, 2001 the applicant submitted certificates from

Dr Dilip K_r. Ghosal. DHMS dated 30 -8 2001 and DI‘ JQK Baruahp
RMP dated 28.8.2001 who recommended that the patient should

travel by air alongwith the attendant doctor. The applicant

submitted that the advice of Homoeo practitioner was o

, legally valid and the same should be accepted by the

respondents. The respondents by order dated 25.4.2001

(Annexure-Y to 0.A. 479/2001) had starteq’ recovery at the

' rate of e.zsoo/- per month. The actjion of the reSpondents

has.been challenged On numerous grounds. It is stated thgat

‘the .applicant has a legitimate right for treatment. The

impugned orders not sanctioning the claim of the .a@pplicant

'

-on the ground of not producing essentiality Certificate

is contrary to the provisions of law and that  the respnn-

'dents havefabused their powers in not providing the

iargunents adVanced on behalf of the appliCant are ;

i,

fapplicant of legitimate right of medical treatment. The

Q’I

(i) That certificate from RMP and Homoeo practitioner’

L M Ln,

-:& S ¥ : ' . contd..s
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are acceptable. For this purpose reference was made to \\

circulars dated 15.6 2001 and 17.8 2001 However on peruSal

’ N 1

‘? to these circulars it is revealed that these pertain' to.

:
sanction of leave and also related to the Non-oazetted

employees. Certificates issued by recognised medical
practitioners may be accepted for sanctioning medical leave.
(ii) If ‘the respondents are not competent to sanction
the claim of the applicant the same may be referred = to
the Government.
(iii) The applicant has a fundamental right to be

treated by any medical attendant;

2t, The respondents have £iled written statement. It is
stated-thatlon 15.9.99 the applicant was sanctioned Rs.
’32000/- as medical advance and not Rs. 30%000/- as mentioned
by the applicant. The adVance was sanctioned on the ‘basis

of an estimate of Dr R.Medhi Assistant professor o0& G,
Gauhati Medical College,Hospital. A bank draft of %.32000/-
ﬁas sent to Medical Superintendent. Apollo Hospital, Cnennai
and it was stated in the forwarding letter that a certificate

: should be given whether the patient can travel by rail or

'air and that the certificate was absolutely necessary._

Tg;,By fax dated 24.9.99 the Apcllo HOSpital informed the ;
if”:accountant General (ALE), Assam that an additional amount
i fof Rs. 30000/- was required for continuing the treatnent.
0 Accordingly another bank draft of Rs. 24, 000/— being 80%
'fl* _of the estimate was sanctioned. However the said draft .

| ﬂwas held up on account of telephonic nessage from the '

. » wesw (S
applicant. The Hospital authorities are, also agked to

7
verify the facts and however no mesSage was received from
the Hospital. Meanwhile the applicant's wife wasvreleased
£rom Hospital with advice to report back after 3 months.
In no documents it has been stated by Hospital authorities
that the treatment of the applicant's wife was suspended

\ng\/“"*’y
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|due to non receipt of additional amount of k. 30 000/—

‘The reSpondents have filed Annexure-? being adVice dated

*'28 9.99 of the Consultant, Apollo HOSpital With regard

' to the representation dated 16.12.99 for follow up treat-

mentithe applicant did not submit any fresh estimate for

medical advance and. essentiality certificate for air

.travel neither from Apollo Hospital nor from ‘treating

physician of GMCH. As the applicant is an employee covered

by CGHS facilities he ‘ds il required to take permission
for air travel in terms of o M. dated 7.4.99. The applicant
kas asked to submit estimate for medical advance and

essentiality certificate to the effect ‘that air travel

"was absolutely necessary. This was done by a letter dated

"23 12. 99 (Annexure-S) The' applicant s&bmitted an advice

i
slip from Apollo Hospital (Annexure-lO) which mentioned

’ ~as Pmédically £it to travel by air” 'This was not treated

Nin
as an essentiality certificate. The epglicant did not

had

~cbtain the approval of CGHS. The wife of ‘the applicant(all

along being treated as an outdoor patient. The patient

undergoing OPD treatment is required to procure medicine
from CGHS Dispensary. The applicant and his wife are not
entitled to travel by air as per their entitlements. For

air travel special approval cf Government of India,Ministry’

_ of Health and Family welfare is required The applicant

does not fulfil -the essential requirements. When a
reference was made to the Joint Director. CGHS the Joint

Director. CGHS by his letter dated’ 21.1 2000 replied
l'!'
as under s

. <
L4 L4 L4 L . . L [ ] . * * L] .

In the present context the certificate as
given by Dr Medhi of GMCH that the patient
is medically!fit tc travel by air and that
two escorts are required for the patient
is not sufficient. The referring doctor
has to state that the patients present
-condition is not such that she can travel

Vﬁt f | | \ Sv k}\gtfékk/\ﬁf §
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<’ . Ry by any other means of transport and air \?7
ﬁ : travel is absolutely essential in her
N - case and also that two escorts are
b . essential. Without the “absoclute necessity’
i ' Clause in the doctors advise slip the

L e Case fcr approval of air travel cannot

b ~ . be recommended to the Director CGHS for.

N Obtaining permission from the Ministry.-

L A Your office may therefore request Dr.R.

I T N S o Medhi to incorporate this in his advise

S T A slip - which we shall need to forward to

R the Ministry while recommending the case

¢ 5 . 0.-....00400"-3“

‘The;respondents also accordingly made reference to the

treating physician Dr R.Meghi, who by his letter dated

24.2.2000 replied as under ;-

With reference to your above mentjicned:
letter I would like to say that air
travel to Chennai is not absolutely
necessary for Mrs Ajanta Gupta for her
Gynaecological problems.,

However, Mrs Gupta is having Neurological,
: . Orthopaedic and Haematological problems
l _ and she is: under treatment of Apollo
' S Hospital, Chennaie. '

As T am not an expert in these fields
of medicines, it is ‘not possible for me
_ . to give an opinion regarding absolute
- o " necessity for air travel for her other

PRI b d

E .y S " diseases. Opinion may kindly -be ‘taken
o e N - from apollo Hospital, Chennai where she
Lhs o o0 ds treatealw 7 T RS T

Ef%Thébapplgéant had aisd prodgéed a cé;tiiiéate dated 2152;2000
"frdﬁlp£ E;N¢pathak who hﬁd recommendéd éhif;ing.of'applicanﬁ's N
wifé to Aéollo Hospital, Chennai._The §aiabadv;cé‘was_not
certified by competent authority.,thé ne¢essary exberﬁideceqrs
for treatment of applicant‘'s wife. was not available‘ét
éuwahati‘pr nearby places like qucutta..I; is stated that
.thié'certificate was not filedaby thé applicant before

i'the'respohdents. on the representation daped 26.4.2000 the

ﬁfgbbiicanﬁiﬁas asked to furnish teniaéive date of outward:

- journey for follow up treatment so that the T.A advance

"by gémiséibie railway class could be draﬁn. As per ru;es

i the abpliéant is supposed to obta4h certificate from CGHS

or the treating doctcr of GMCH to permit air travel. By

contd. .8



applicant intimated on 9.5.2000 that Re the patient was

thing happened. It is stated that the applicant was more
Ainterested ‘in getting air travel and less concerned about

E;the ailment of his wife. Moreover, if the patlent was in

"of he applicant‘s wife is a fabricated one and not based

-, as an essential certificate for grant of air fare. The

a. letter dated 28.4. 2000 the applicant was. informed about

a sérious condition nobodxégo to a Homoeopath. The illness

.on facts. The certificate of Dr Ghosal cannot be treated

'the reasons why air travel could not be sanctioned. On the
' }basis of interim order dated 5.5. 2000 in oiA.149/2000 an
‘ tadvance of . 30, 000/~ was paid to Apollo %OSpital through
‘Bank draft for follow up treatment ‘and Rs. 33 0324/~ was paid
to the_applicant for air trayel from Guwahati to Chennai

‘and back. The above amount was sanctioned subject to the

condition that in case the applicant was not able to satisfy
the admissibility as per rules he‘would have to refund the
amount with interest. Regarding the applicant's claim of
examination by Dr Dilip Ghosal cn.19.5.2000 it is stated

that Dr Ghosal is a Homoeo doctor and as.per his certificate

he found the patient in a serious condition on the night

- of 28.4.2000 and advised to consult with the doctor of

Apollo Hoepital and to avoid long journey.the doctor found o

! .
the patient in a seriocus ccndition on 28.4.2000 and the

in a serious condition. If the patient was in a serious

condition she should have been hospitalised but no such

would

treatment of the applicant s wife was over at Apollo

Hospital on 31.5.2000. she was prescribed medicines on A
&1.5.2000 and 1.6.2000. However, there was no refererice on
those dates for‘referring the case to Indraprastha Apollc
Hospital, Delhi. On 2.6;2000 the applicant sent a fax

to the respondent No.3 in connecticn with treatment at

QS

¢contd..9
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Indraprastha ApOllo Hospital, New Delhi. The patient was \
referred to Apollo HOSpital on 7.6.2000 with the advice

that she is fit to travel by air. The applicant produced

a letter dated 6.6.2000 of the treating physician of

Apollo Hospital,Delhi where nothing is mentioned about
second medical Opinion'or air travel. The advice that she

is £it to travel by air does not meet the essentiality

f! criteria of air travel. Dr Mukul verma of Indraprastha
"~ Apollo HOSpital. New Delhi .treated the applicant's wife -
"Lifrom 8.5.2000 to 12.6.2000. He,advieed the patient to.
. tayoid loﬁg journey, travel by air (Annexure<N to the

" written statement jof 0.A.479/2001). This also does not

meet thefessentiality criteria as prescribed by Ministry
of Healtﬁ and Family welfarelo.M. datec:7.4.99. The _
certificates given by doctors are in ainbiguous term. It .
is stated that the applicant was not authorised to collect
unutilized amount cf Rs.25,178/- out of medical advance of
’s.30, 000/~ for Apollo HQSpital to meet his air travel

expenses from Chennai to New Delhi and New Delhi to Guwahati.

- The applicant was required to refund the’ balance amcunt

of Rs.19, 472/- out of refund of .25, 178/- after ad justing
.5456/- as medical expenses at Indraprastha Apollo
Hospital.New Delhi. The certificate dated 7.6.2000 of

treating physician of Apollo: HQSpital.Chennai did not

'l_mention khat the condition of the patient was deteriorating V
. f ,
and she was in need of shifting to Indraprastha Apollo

’ Hospital.New Delhi and she could not be treated at Chennai.

The wife of the applicant had never been an indoor patient

. while at Chennai or Apollo, New Delhi. Had the condition

of the patient been sericus she would have been hcspitalfeed.
Thus the statement of deteriorating condition of the
patient was a hoax to justify the grant of air'travei

" Wb

contd..1l0
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.advance. In the written statement it is stated that the

~applicant’s bills should be examined and paid as per law

and rules as admissible. The applieant has failed to follow
the rules and had not complied with the requirements of
tﬁe rules. It was also pointed out that sanction for éir

rtravel issued by Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

Ldated 25.7 2000 was revised by a letter dated 28.9.2000

h:;‘-_ ) s 0

iﬁas under gt - St
S hy . - 4

SRR 3 jw

iy . WAy,

< 'ooocoooo.'oco H
L

(1) payment of amount of air travel
tc Shri Gupta to and fro Guwahati-
Chennai only as per the Hon'ble CAT's
Order instead of Guwahati-Chennai
New Delhi-Guwahati.

(i1) Submission of specific certification
of the treating physician of Apcllo
Hospital,Chennai to the effect that the
“air travel for the patient is absolute-
ly necessary."

n
L L] . L] ] * e . L] e 9 L ] . .

',3. The matter has been extensively heard and as
: mentioned above the learned counsel for the appliCant as
‘rWell as the applicant in person argued the Case. The case

- .was argued mainly on facts. Mr B.C.pathak, learned Addl.

c.c.s.c supporting the written statement apecifiCally
~referred to the rules. He referred to CGHS rules and O.M.

NO.S-12012/4/97~-CGHS(P) Gated 7 .4.99. He admitted that air

' trqvei”is permitted in respect of non eligible persons‘and

"such permission is given by Ministry of Health and Family -

WBlfare on the basis of recommendation of Director CGHS.

b i -

1He also admitted that ex post facto apprOVal can also be
given. Apcording to the learned Addl.c.c 8.C the applicant
had misrepresented the facts before the Tribunal as well
as the applicant's wife also misrepresented the facts in

:

the Writ Petition filed before the High Court While

getting the interim order dated 5.5 .2000 it had been stated:

on behalf of the applicant that the applicant's wife was.

ANy

contd.. 11
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in very. serious condition and that in the absence of
treatment she was in danger of her life. In the writ
Petition filed before the High Court the applicant'
wife had suppressed the fact that Similar issue was
pending before the Central Administrative Tribunal by
way of numerous applications. He further argued that
the reSpondents have no objection in making the payment
~ for legitimate claimsa of the applicant subject’ to the
| observation of the relevant rules. The applicant has
.deliberately not complied with the rules and the
applicant‘s case deserved to be dismissed. Medical
;benetits are provided to Central Government employees

'es per Medical Attendance Rules as applicable. Rules
are : statutory in nature and are made to overrule arbitrari-
“ ness and ambiguity. when rules are there rights and

- .4l - are known.
| -responsibilities of persons to whom rules are applicable./

The exercise of discretionary power is reduced to a

"5; great ‘extent when rules are framed. In the context’ of

' medical benefits. due to the exist@nce of rules one

knowe it as to what facilities/benefits one is likely
to get. The rules also provide -for certain requirements
which are to be observed by the beneficiaries to claim
those benefits. There is no dispute that the applicant
is a CGHS beneficiary.In a place where CBHS scheme is
applicahle; no option is given to the employee to opt
out of the scheme. The applicant's wife‘had given ané
undertaking ‘to claim the medical benefits as per Central
'Government rules applicable to the'applicant Having

perused the record and having heard’ the counsel{for the

parties at length as well as the applicant there is no-

”',doubt in my mind that the nature of the treatment of

the wife of the applicant was domicilary. There was no

M,

contd..12
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‘/@?*  fg‘ : 3 | i . }%
..« case of any emeéergency. The patient requir edy coneultation
. . . | R

and: not hospitalisation. The record also shows that the
L been

pééient‘had[pux given only consultation. The patiené'égxxfe

was not at stake. The ruleSprovideﬂ for deéling wﬁth such
Taseﬁas well as cases requiring emergéncy treatment.Chapter
_? of the Compilation of CGHS Orders and Case Laws%deals with
the proéedure for referral cases ‘to recognised'hbspital'.'
Lﬁe.appIiCant’s wife was feferred to Apollo Hospi;al.
éhennai. It 1s.a case of referral treatments Relevant
por;ionfof Chapter VI parg 2 (i).(v)_and’(vi) and |para- 4

§re'repr9du§ed below ;

2 (i) In cra'ae»«o%:‘?f;SERVING GOVERNMENT"SERVANTS.
afte:ggnggapgcia;ist adviaeq a proce-
durénin writing, the permission letter

, - for, taking such’ treatment in a CGHS

‘ v i recognised private hospital4referral

' ' » v hospital of choice in the same. city,

K would be given by the payent depart-

ment/Cffice of the employee.

o (v) In case the. beneficiary, inspite of

- the facility being available in the
another city, perm15810nvmayibe given,
but in such cases Ta/pa would have

to be borne by the beneficiary himself/
herself. ' |

|
|

;
ke
i
13

|

(vi) For availing treatment outsiae the city
of residence of a beneficiary, the
permission-of‘Director/addl.Directors/
Joint Director of the City would have
to be obtained.

4. In case of beneficiary.inspi#e of
facility being available in $he city
" still chooses to get treatmeqt in
CGHS recognised Hospital in another
city. ; '

The power for grant of such permi-
Ssion are delegated to the Heads of
P CGHS covered cities both in respect of
: pensioners amd serving employees, but
without grant of Ta/Da.® |

As per applicable TA rules the applicant is entitled to
travel by train and not entitled to trave1 by air. However,

;iair 4

R

paVel.for medical purposes 1s.admissib1e as per .’
;;ﬁﬁ¢h§§tér'QI of the Compilation of”éGHS Orders. The relevant
j?payigof the rule is reproduced below ;

"Alr Travel - permission may be given by
the Ministry of Health and Family wWelfare
on the basis of the recommendation of
Director, CGHS." -
. f
N GANYIY |
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_Even there is a provision for ex-post-facto approval..thder

~hotmal‘T.A.Rules air travel is admissible to employees

- R

drawing a basic pay of more than ’s.16,400/- per month.

Admittedly the applicant is drawing less than gs. 16,400/-
A : : ® : , -
per month. Special provision is made for non entitled persons.

The relevant instruction is re-produced below ;-

"Government may consider refund of air fare
pald in individual cases cn merits,
provided they are satisfied that air

' travel was absolutely essential and that
travel by any other means, i.e. by rail
or road, etc. would have definitely.
endangered the life of the patient or
involved -a risk of serious aggravation
of his/her conditions.®:

“Certificate required td'cléim'T.A.

it is certified in writing by the
authorised medical attendant or by the
.specialist to whom the patient was
referred by the authorised medical .
. i . attendant or by a competent medical offj-
B cer attached to the hospital to whigh
i the patient was referred by the authorised .
N medical attendant for medical attendance :
and treatment, that thejourney was
unavoidably necessary to obtain appropriate
medical attendance and treatment under .
the relevant Medical Attendance Rules
and orders." ' :

Under the relevant medical attendance rules simultaneous

+

treatment in two or more systems of medicine is not permitted.
The relevant rule is re-produded below

"Instances have come to notice where
persons covered under the CS(Ma)
Rules, have received treatment simul-
taneously in more than one system of
medicine. It has been decided that
 treatment for the same ailment -should
not be taken simultaneocusly in more
than one system of medicine under the
CS(MA) Rules, 1944. There is, .however,
no objection to treatment being received
simultaneously in different systems of
medicine for different ailments. If
however, such treatment is being taken
. for other dise¢ases, this should be done
i : with the knowledge of the attendiny
doctors of the other systems concerned.®

There 1s a provision for advance T.A. also. The advance T.A
X rules is reproduced below ;
e : . “Advance of travelling allowance to the
S ‘ exten€ admissible under these orders
may be granted to Government servants

. o : at the .discretion of the authority
competent to sanction advance of Z'AZ

\ ¢ \U\quvka\\f o
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- N
on'tour'on'produétidnfof a certificate

in writing from the medical authorities
SRR A mentioned in these orders.to the effect
n ‘ that the Government servant or a member
S L of his/her family has been advised

: L ‘medical attendance and treatment ocutside
b ‘ the station (hame of the station at
which the patient has been recommended
medical attendance and treatment to

be specifjed) in accordance with the
relevant Medical Attendance Rules and
orders ." \

Appéndix X of Medical R Attendance Rules gives instructions
foF Government servant. Para 5 of the relevant instruction

isireproduged below

At the time of leaving the hospital
after treatment,please get the
hospital bill and receipts, vouchers,
essentiality certificate, etc.,duly
singnd or countersigned by the
authorised medical attendant or the
. medical officer in charge of the -
_ Sy patient in the hospital,as the case
: c may be, for the purpose of claiming
R refund of expenses incurred.®

| Appeﬂdix Xiv gives the form of essentiality certificate
to| be produced for claiming reimbursement . Certificate B

is applicable in case of patients who are not admitted

;'io Hoépitai; The rules have been reproduced above to have
L betger dhderstanding of the issue. The relevanﬁ rules

Eshowghthgt essentiality certificate by the authorised

. limedical attendant is necegsary. The "authorised medical

Chy )

attendamed has been defined in the rulesand means'a Medigal

for

IO gy : . . . I
tOfficer under the employé# of Central Government. Thus it. -
s e S - : - |
“includes CGHS Doctors. Similarly/the travel by other than E

- the eﬁtitléd mode of transfort, essentiality certificate
1 ' : .
‘is required to the&: extent that it was absolutely necessary

- for the patient‘to travel by other than the entitled‘q}assw.
;Thé éertificates produced_by the applicant do not show -

§ﬁ£ﬁétkthe travel by air was essentia;, The docrors have

1

gsiépiy;cettified‘that the*patient is fit to travel by air.»
Thé'type ofvcertificétQSproduced by the aéplicaﬁt do not ;
meet the requirement of the rules applicable to the applicant.

VO
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No infirmity can be found in the order of the respondents
in not accepting the certificates regarding air travel

-produced by the applicant. The applicant has not been able

' to satisfy me in the proceeding before me that the travel of

| hy the patient by air was essential and that she could:

-

? her entitlement.

L

g4. o I have given a patient hearing to the -submissions

1 made by the applicant and on his behalf. ‘The applicant

filed 0.A.149/2000 on 25.4.2000. On 5.5.2000 the applicant
prayed for an interim crder. It was submitted at that time
that Ehere was an emergency and the life of the applicant's
wife mas in danger. On consideration of the submission of

.the applicant, the respondents were directed to give an: .

- advance of Rs. 30,000/~. It was made clear in the interim

order dated 5.5.2000 that if the applicant was not able to

' satisfy the claim under the rules he.would refund the money

with interest at the rate onQzlz%. He ﬁas also not permisted
to spend ‘the unutilized amount . The discussion above shows
that the applicant had misrepresented the factsz; obtaining
the interim order dated §. 5.2000 Not only that the applicant s
aiso misrepresented the facts in the writ petition filed
before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court on. 24.5.2001 and also .
Jobtained interim order . However, on 25.5 200:2§ﬁe correct

facts were podnted out before the Hon'ble Gauhati High

' Court. ‘the interim order was vacated. The respondents- have

Deen intimated the applicant the requirement of relevant
rules by letter dated 23.12.99 (Annexure-9 to the Written
statement in 0.A.149/2000). The applicant was informed about

the requirement of the relevant rules. The letter is re=-

produced below for convenience :

“"With reference to his representation dated
16.12.99 (received on 20.12.99), sSri
Bimalendu Gupta, Sr.Acttt, is hereby asked
to submit immediately a fresh estimate of
Apollo Hospital,Chennai, required for the

\(\\Jb\o\,\
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purpose of sanctioning of medical advance
regarding follow up treatment of his wide
Smt Aganta Gutpta. :

A8 regards grant of TA for undertaking
journey by air for the afcresaid purpose.
it may be stated that it would not be- ..
possible to rele:ase the ‘air travel advance
without the specific certification of the
treating physician of Apollo Hospital,
Chennai to the effect that "air Travel
for the patient is ‘absolutely necessary".
The certificate referred to in your
fepresentation that- the patient is "medically
fit to travel by air", ig only a certificate
of fitness and cannot be treated a certji-
ficate of eéssentiality. Moreover, the
approval of the Director, CGHS is also
required for the said purpose.

In view of the above, he is asked to
submit a fresh TA advance application for
entitled Railway class for the proposed
journey within 2(two) days from the
date of receipt of this letter, for grant
of TA advance. Further, in this Connection,
it may be mentioned that ccnsidering the
gravity of the case and on the basis of
Medical Certificate of the treating physician
of GMCH, Air fare was granted provisicnally
subject to the approval of the competent
authority. However, the matter has been
taken up with the Joint Director, CGHS

who in his letter_dated 22.11.99 stated

reimbursed if the ‘approval for the same

is not received from the Director, CGHS
New Delhi. As such his above mentioneg

air fare claim cannot be reimbursed Gnti)
the receipt of the approval of the Director
CGHS,New Delhi. . ‘

The release of Medical advance of Rs.30000/~
on an earlier occasion related to a
different instance and cannot be automati-
cally treated as having a bearing with
the present proposal . :

Again by letter dated 21.1.2000 of Joint Director, CGHS

"addreSSed to Senior Accounts officér.foffice of the 2Accountant

General the relevant rules were clarified to the applicant.
' \

cert

(S [ N

above.: “The applicant produced a

.ificatéyissued by Dr Ghosal dated 19.5.2000 (Annexure-20 -

0 0.A.149/2000). The recommendation of Dr D.Ghosal is

reproduced below ;
I .

ol
|

"This is to certify that Mrs Ajanta
Gupta W/o Mr B.Gupta was serious on
28th April, 2000 and on call at 10
P.M. attend at her residence. -

VW hase »
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‘After examine she was advise to
consult the apollo dcctors from whom

It may be noted that Dr Ghosal is g homoeo path. The
certificate shows that he had examined the patient on

"28.4. 2000 at 10 P.M. and issued a certificate on 19.5.2000

_that she should aVOid train journey. The certificate given

by Dr Ghosal is Vague. It does not mention the nature ,of

illness. It does not explain if he found the condition of

ithe patient serious on 28.4.2000 why he recommended treat-

Jdent at Apollo hospital on 19.5.2000. The. discussion above

'shows that ‘the attitude of the applicant Was not cooperative.

He wants to get benefit outside the rules. He does not
want .to follow the rules. During the ¢ourse cf proceeding
the applicant filed a COpy of letter dateg 27.4.2001

addressed by him to the Accountant General The letter
is reproduced below ;

"With reference to- your i/b DAG(A)
Memo No. Admn-11/BG-MDL/pt .11/
2001-2002/18 dated 20.4.2001 on
the subject, I am to state that

deducting contribution and and
funding to. cGHs Guwahati without
My concent. Hence it ig . ‘your duty
and responsibility, to get any :
: information in regard to treatment
i as required from CGHs directly. 1t
' is further sgtated that in many
" “occasiohs it is noticed that shri
A - Re.I.Sen Gupta Welfare Off icer initiate
SRR to do the needfu), which is covered
. under duty and responsibility of the
{. Welfare Officer, but in my case he
is not actead accordingly. Kindly do
-the needful in thig regard, to
provide or depute specialist doctot
- Of CGHS related to illness.
"Osteoporosia® and your required. -
‘certification, without any 1apse.

In regard to CAT order dated 29.3.

2001 of 0.A.NO. 298/1999 andg 177/1998,
the decision will be intimated to

You.*
\ C Mm»

Cntd. .18
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A rfading of this letter shcws the non cooperative nature
of The applicant. He was writing to the Accountant General

‘to. get: the information regarding treatment fraom CGHS"

|

dirTctly. The applicant has requested the Accountant General

to iepute a Specialist doctor of CGHS to examine his| wife.
o : such
The reasons;tcr‘wnimingéletter addressed to Accountant Ueneral

Were known to the applicant himself. The applicant wants

r:reimburSement of medical expenses incurred by him. The rules

requirea reference to CGHsS. It is Open to the applicant to
ffollow the procedure or not. It is ‘not understood how the

'Accountant General will arrange for examination of applicant'

wifT by CGHS specialist. Instead of approaching the CGHS

authorities the applicant has addressed this letter to the
|
Accéuntant General. A copy of this letter had also been

\
-endorsed to Joint Director, CGHS. The applicant has also

requested the Joint Director. ‘CGHS to depute a CGHS doctor

to his residence. It is not understood as to hgzighe applicant
can| take his wife to hospital in Chennai/nelhi..%ﬁb was not

in a position to take her to the CGHS Dispensary. The
applicant has not. been able to support his case for relief
under the rules. No infirmityzfound in the ordersissued by
the respondents regarding the applicant's claim for re—imburse-
ment . ThetreSpondents,are directed to dispose of the
applicant's claim for medical‘reimbursement as per rules.

As dfecussed_above the applicant has not been able to

satisfy in this proceeding why applicant's wife Was entitled
to tra@el gyzgzger than the entitled class. The applicant

has not Obtained necessary authorisation from competent
authority. I am unable to give any reliet to the applicant.
The application is disposed of as above. The claim of the
applicant will be settled as per applicable rules._All'

interim orders COHtt&dlCtonyéthis order stand vacated.

o ‘ \( \I\/QM
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The applicant will be entitled to refund the
inadmissible amountvwith interest at the rate of 12%.

All the above applications are disposed of as i

above . There shall however be no order as to costs,

¢
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IN THE CENTFAL; AomN‘STRATmE TRIBUNAL

- Guvabstl GARRAR 1.BENCH

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative
~ Tribunal Act . 1985

D.A, No. é%égf/ZODG

Shri Bimalendu Gupta esess Applicant

- Versus =
Unien of India ahd others ... Respondents

I NDEX
S1l. No. Annexure Particulars of the Page Ne.
documents
f» A 1 Medical certificate dated 11.9.2000 12
2, A 2 Recovery order and Reject. Air fare 13
3. A& 3 Recovery order . 14
4, AR 4 Medical Certificate dt.31.5.2000 15
5, AS Medical certificate dt. 12.6.2000 16
6. A 6 Appendix VII special prevision for
Air fare under CS(MAQ Rule, 944 17
7. A 6 Q CAT order dtd 5.5.2200 in OA Ne.
149/2000° 16
8. B 7. Deligation of peuwer : 23
9. A9 CGHS ,Guwahati letter dtd 25.10.2000 26
10. A Deligatimn/érant of permission stec  24-25

11. A 10 Govt. Approved of air journsy vide _
letter dated 25.7.2000 27
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIWE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHAT I BENCH

2 No, W /2000

Shri Bimalendu Gupta: .... Applicant -

- Versus -

E e e e e e e e —

i) Name of'the applicant Shri Bimalendu Gupta

ii) Name of father | :  late Biswanath Gupta

iii) Designation & office ¢ ¥ Senior Accountant ,0/0 the
tn. which employed AG (AXE) Assam, M01damgaon |
: Beltola Guwahat1-29 '

iv) Office Address e /o the Accounant General(A&E)
) Assam, Moidamgacn, Beltodia,
© Guwahati-2@,
v) Address for service - : 'O/O'the Kccountant General
~Notice

(A&E) Assam, Moidamgaqg -
Beltala, Guwahati-29,

COn‘td. ®oe S
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PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS

1. Union of India represented by the
Secretary to the Govt., of India,
Ministry of Health and Family welfare,
(Department of health)

Nirman Bhavan,
New-Delhi-11,

2. Comptroller and Auditor General of India
Bahadur shah zafar Marg, Indraprastha .
Head post office, Post Bag No-7.
New-Delhi-Zz

3. Accountant. General (A&E)Assam,
Moidamgaon, Beltola,
Guwahati=29,

4. Addl, Deputy Director General (HQ)
Directorate General of Health Services
Nirman Bhaean,
New=Delhi-11,

5. Deputy Accouhtant General(Admn,)
0/0 the Accountant General (A&E)
Wssam, Moidamgaon, Beltola,
Guwahati-29,

6. Joint Director,
Central Govt, Health Schemg,

* Ministry of Health and Family welfare,
Pinaki Path, Zoo Tiniali
Guwahati=3, -

7. Senior Accounts officer
i/c Establishment gnd Bills
C/o. o/0 the Acecountant General (AXE)
Moidamgaon, Beltola,Guwahati-29,

DETAILS OF APPLICATION

I. . PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER/ORDERS AGAINST wmzca
THE _APPLICATION! IS MADE,

_This applicationvis made against orders No.(i) Admn-I1/
BG-MDL/2000-@1/505 dated 22.09.2000 issued by Shri Longjum

Siiddhartha Singh DEputy‘Aacounténn General (Admn)- Responmden$

No.5 directing &he applicant to deposit the unutilised amount
of Rs.t9,742/- to the Govt, Account or else the'said amount
?

will be recovered froi his monthlysalary bill in 4(four) equal
instalments, The Respondent-5 also refusing the sanction of %o

and fro Air fare to New-Delhi on . medical advice,



)

(1i) Order NO. Admn-II/BG-MDL/Pt-II/2000-01/437 dated
13.09.2000 issued by ,Shri Bijit Kumar Das Purkayastha,Senior

-3 -

Accounts officer i/c Estt and Bills- Respondent No.7 also
directing the applicants- to deposit the said unutilised amount
if Rs. 19,742/~ which was collected from Apollo Hpspital
Chennai in cash without obtaining prior permission of the
office of the Accountant General (A%E) Assam,-Respondent No.}vout
of the medical advance Rs.30,000/~ paid tothe Apollo Hospital
Chennai vide Bank Draft No.100021 dated 10.05.2000 in to the

Govt.. Account failing which the said amount will be recovered
in 4(four) equal instalments fmm salary bill from Sept.,2000,

1. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL :

The appliicant declares that the subject matter of

‘the instant application is within the jurisdiction of this

Hon'ble Tribunal,

2. LIMITATION

The applicant declares that the application is within
the limitation period preécribed under Section 21 of the
Administrative Tribunal's Act., 1985.

—y—— W A2
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%.  FACTS OF THE CASE : | o .
1). That ydur humble applicahb is a citizen of India and

w0 ' )
as such as hepentitled to all the rights and previljagés
guprante@lin the constitution of India and presently he is the
employee under the Respondent No.3 and is working as Senjor

Accountant stationed at Guwahati.

- 1d) That your humhle applicant is a married one and has got

his wife and aj daughter, Under the CB' (MA)Rules,1944, the wife

of the applicant is entitled to get the treatment cost from the
Respondent No.3,

1ii) That your humble applicant begs to state that his wife is
suffering from "Osteopenia" and at present she is under the.

treatment of Indraprastha Apollo Hospi tal,New-Delhi Mentioned-may
be made hereashe was treated earlier thriee in the Apollo Hospl tal

Wwld
Chennai and-referred to same group of Hospital at New=-Delhi,

@Hmj\o o
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iv) That the applicant begs to state that as per advice
of the Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New-Delhi the wife of the
applicant Mrs. Ajanta Gupta is to be hospitalised in the month
of September,2000 and accordingly your humble applicant
approached the Respondent No.3 to sanction him Air TPravel
‘Advance as well as Medical Advance enabling her to proceed

" to New-Delhi with two escorts. Dr. Mukul Verma senior
consultant, Neurology, who is ‘treating the applicant's wife
certifies that Mrs. Ajanta Gupta is to avoid long distance -
travell by Road or Train preferably travel by Air along with
two escortis.

A copy of the said certificate dated
11.09.2000 is annemed herewith and is

Marked as Annexure - £ I,

v)  That ydur humble applicant begs to gate that the
Respondenf No.5 i,e. Deputy Accountant General (Admn). of 4.G.
A.G. (A%E)Assam vide his order dated 22.09.2000 has rejected
the prayer of the applicant for Air Travel in Advance, alleging
disobedience of order and directed him to submit a fresh
Broposal to travel by Rail. He has stated there in that the
treating physician of applicants wife at Indraprastha Apollo
Hospital, New-Delhi has categorically stated that Air travel
is not essential which is absolutely false and incorrect. Inm
fact, the attending physician of the applicant’ wife Dr. Mukul
Verma of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New-Delhi has stated

as follows; in reply of the Respondent No.7 letter No.AdmnfII/
474 dated 14.09.2000 used am FAX.

‘"I have remarked that the air travel and escorts
will be preferred. I have not mentioned that this is essential"
The Respondent NO.S‘;zeo directed the applicant to intimate
his office whether .he has already deposited the unutilised
amount of Rs,19742/- to the Govt.account as directed on
13.09.2000 vide letter No.Admn-II/BG-MDL/TA/Pt-II/2000-01/473
failing which the said amount wimld be recovered from his
monthly salary bills in fowr equal instalments from October,2000

Copies of letter dated 22,09.2000 and
13.09.2000 are annexed herewith and are
marked as Annexure & 2, A 3,

vi) That your humble applicant begs to statp that his
wife is entitled to travel by Air for medical treatment on the
advice of the attending physician dated 31.5.2000,12.6.2000 and
11.09,2000, ‘
The copies of the medical advice dated
31+5.2000,12,6.2000 and 11.09.,2000 are
annexed herewith and m2e marked as Annexure

."‘ AQ,AS.
_ d;gfnréﬁla4ggﬁxégbﬂgxzf‘ . contd.....
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vii) 3 That your humble applicant begs to state that
his wife is a state Govt. employee serving under the Commissioner
of Hills and Barak valley stationed at Guwahati. Under CS(MA)
Rule, 1944 a 301nt declaration for preferring medical treatment
claim under this Rule is necessary and thig hkas certificate from
the employer of his spouse has also been produced to the effect
that she is mot. claiming medical facilities and Medical Allowance
“monthly as paid by the State Govt, in respect of his/her spouse
and thékr family members.

viii) = That your humble applicant begs to state that

" Rule ﬁ(l)JOufhey by Rail/Road/Sea/Air of Appendix VII of the
CS(MA)Rule, 1,944 reads as follows:=- - 4
" Special provision - Government may consider refund of air fare
paid in individual cases onmerits, praviided they are satisfied

" that air travell was absolutely essential and that travel by

any other means, i.e., by Rail or Road, etc,, wokld have .
definitely endangered the life of the patient. or involved a risk
of serious aggravation of his/her conditions,"

It may be pertinent to mention here that the.
attending physician Dr, Mukul Verma has categorically advi sed the
patient to undertake both ways journeys by Air considering her
physicial condition. Because journeys by Rail or Road would
endangeredt her life as she is a patient of the disease of
"Osteopenia'. Since the Doctor of the patient has advised her

to undertake the Journey by Air it is, thefefbre, absolutely
essential,vaw it is for the Respondents to derioukly consider
the advice of the attending physician of the patient which is
absolutely essential and to sanction Air fare both ways with
two escortsvfbr her journey accordihgly.

. The Respondents are supposed to interpret the
advice of the attending physician gn Merit and must not lay
emphesis on the words &s " absolutely essential' as provided
in the Rule. It is, however, verymuch painful'to add here that
the Respondents are freequently giving; emphesis on the very
words "absolutely essential" and noton merit and refusing to
sanction Air fare to the patient due to factd that the attending .

.’physician of the patient has not mentioned im the certificates
that Air travel is absolutely essential. This is‘absolutely '
wrong and incorrect cohtention on the part of the Respondents
Which goes against the advice of the attending physician of the
patient, This special provision of Appendix VII of CS(MA)Rule
1944 is meant for interpretation by the office/department and
not meant. for the Doctor to interpret. The Respondents must not
@ mpell/dictate the doctor to put the words "absolutely essential"
in his certificates.

Qmﬁ%ﬂ
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Copy of the said Special Provisiém of
Appendix ~VII is annexed herewith and is
marked at Annexure A 6.

ix) ‘That the applicant begs to state that in persuance
of Hon'ble C.A.T. Guwahati Bench order dated 5.5.2000 of OA No.
149/2000, the applicant was granted by the Respondent No.3 i.e.
Accountant General (A&E)Assam an amount.odLS0,000/ for the
treatment dn fagour of Apollo Hospital, Chennai and Rs.32,324/-
for the Air fare from Guwahati to Chennai and back. The amount
of 32,324/~ is fully utilised by the applicant. Out of Rs.30,000
medical Advance, the Bhlance amount of Rs,24,000/- was refunded
by the Apollo Hospital,Chennai to the applicant for treatment
of his wife at Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New—Delhi.en advice
of Apollo Chennai ,a Fax message was sent to the Responmdent No.3
for sanctioging permission and payment of Air fare to New-Delhi
and back to Guwahati; but no response was received from the
Respondent No.3 & 5. Since the circumstances compelled the
applicant to proceed to Nww-Delhi for his wife immediate teeatment
she could not wait for a longer period,at Chennai for permission
of Respondent No.3 or 5. As such, she had to proceed to New-Delhi .
immediately for her treatment . Thus, the amount that was refunded
to the Applicant by Apollo ‘Hospital,Chennai was fully utilised %=
- for her treatment and Air journey to New-Delhi and back to
Guwahati. So, @& no amount left unutilised with the applicant ‘
and, therefore, the question of refund ¢f Rs.19472/- doesnot aris e.
The applicant has also hawe submitted to the Respondent No.5 the
total claim in regard to treatment at Apollo Chennai and New-Del hi
and Air fare final TA claim in time, The payment is still awaited.
Under delegation of powér to Head of office/Department by Min.of
Health, CGHS,Guwahati No.A 60011/1/98-CGHS(Ghy)/40 dated 26.6.20 00
and OM No.S.14925/7/2000-MS dated 28.3.2000 the Respondent No.3
is competd tent for granting permission for treatment/rexalidation
‘the permission granted earlier for a regiew positively on the
ﬁggﬂgfnded time and decide the cases of reimbursement ,Of medi oa all
lin respect of treatment obtained in emergency subject to any 1limi
on the total amount to be reimbursed vide letter dated 7.3.2000
The said deligation of power was intimated to the Reépondent No.5‘
by Respondent No.6 vide letter Bated 25.10.2000.

Copies of letter dated 26.6.2000,dated 28,3 2
dated 25.10.2000 are annexed herewith and mar
as Annexure 4 7,A8, and A9. a Copy of the or
of the Hon'ble CAT is at Amnexure A 6 Q. . |
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x) Thet your humble applicant begs to state that

the Govt. of India, Min. of Health and Family Welfare have
conveyed their approval to the aiir Travel of the applicant
along with his wife to and from Guwahati- Chennai for her

follow up treatment vide their order dated 25.07.2000.

" A copy of the order dated 25.07.2000 is.
enclosed herewith and marked as fnnexure - & 10

xi}) That the humble applicant begs to state that the
Respondent. No.5 & 7 have sanctioned am medical advanceNRs. 48000/
being the 80% of the estimated cost of Rs.60,000/e in favour of
Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New-Delhi vide letter No.Admn-IT/
Med, Adv./Vol1-I1/BG-MDL/TA/2000-01/551 dated 24.10,2000 through
Bank Draft, but the Respondent No.3 & 5 have mot sanctioned the
fir fare etc., amounting to Rs.42,000/- %o the applicant for
Journeys to and from New-Delhi for treathent of bhe wife of the
applicant till date, It may be stated here that the applicant
fixed-on,17;09.2000,30.10.2000, 23410,2000 for his journey to
New-Delhi but because of non-ssnctioning of Air fare, the a
applicant has not been able to proceed to New~Delhi for treatment
of his wife till date. Now the gpplicant hag again fixed 3,11.2000
in consultation of attending Dretor of Apollo, New-Delhi for
Jjourney to mew=Delhi for treatment of his wife and unless the

Air fare sir—fere is received by him 1mmediately,she will not be
in a position to proceed &n and as a result of this the medical
treatment of his wlfepserlously hamper and endangered her life

due to slackness of Respondent No.} and revangeful attitude of
Respondent No.5 & 7

xid) - That the humble applicant begs to state that the
Respondent No.5 & 7 vide their letters. dated 22.9.2000 and
13.09.2000 have directed the applicant to deposit. the unutilised
amount. of Rs.19,742/- in Govt. Account, feiling which.the saigd
amount will be recovered from his monthly pay bill in four equeh
instalments. It may be added here that the said amount. of -

Rsel 9742/~ which was refunded by the Apollo Hospital, @hennai b
the applicant has already been utilised as stated earlier,

It may further mentioned here that this position has already
been stated in the Miscellenious Petition No.,0A 205/2000 in OA
No. 149/2000 before this Hon'ble Tribunal which is pending for
decission. Therefore, it is reiterated here that the question of
giving refund of the wutilised amount of Rs.19742/~ doesnot az se.

xiid) - That the humble applicant begs to state that thw

Hon'ble Tribunal has observed in case the applicant is not

able to satisfy the COURT regarding kis claim as per Rules, he
would refund the money with interest. In this connection, it mgy
be stated here that the applicant has already furnished the

(M&Qf\z ¢
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degailed expenditure in connection with treatment of his wife
and essentiality certificate of the Apollo Hospital,Chennai and
Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, NewfDelhi of the amount of
Rs.30,000/~ and 32,324/~ for treatment and Air fare in the
Hon'ble Tribunal in conmection with the MP No.209/2000 in OA
No.149/2000 indicating that the above amounts hage fully been
utilised. The settlement and reimbursement of the claims are
not yet made by the Respondents No.3 & 5. Therefcre, the questim
of dep051t1ng the unutilised amount of Rs.19742 does not arise.
An _amount of outstanding claim amounting to Rs.62,000/-is still

- pending wtth.'foqsettlement,im.the office of the Respondent No,3

,xiv) That your humble applicant begs to state that his
wife is to be immediately hospitalised at Indraprastha ApollO‘

Hospital for review of investigation/treatment at New~Delhi and
she can only travel by Air as the patient of "Osteopenig"

XV) ’ That your humble applicant’ begs to state that the
Respondent No.?7 has sanctioned Rs.48,000/- being 80% of estimate
cost of Rs.60,000/- in favour of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital
New-Delhi vide Bank Draft No.324177 dated 16.9.2000 handed over

to the applicant on 24,10.2000 but has not sanctioned and paid Khe
Air Fare of Rs.}42,000/- for treatment. of his wife journey to and *
from New-Delhi., Réfusing to sanction the Air fare will result

in miscariage of justice and deprive the applicant of his valuable )
right guaranteed to him., S N

xvi) That your humble applicant begs. to state that the
action of the Respondent No.3 and 5 im not granting the Air fare
and recovery of Rs.19742/- in four equal instalments from October,
2000 from the monthly pay bill of the applicant are without any

application of mind. Such actions are, therefore, arbitrary and
illigal.

b - GROUND FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION
1. ' For that the impmgned orders appearing in Annexure

1 and 4 2 are violation of €S (MA) Rule, 1944 and, as such, the
same 1s unconstitutional and contrary to the decision of the
Respondent No.1. Mence the same are liable to be set a gitle
and quashed,

2e For that both the impugned orders are not tenable
in law and same are liable to be set asideé and quashed,

Se For that both the impugned orders are passed without
any application of mind and same are liable to be set aside and
quashed,

k. For that by both the orders, respondents have
exceeded - their jurisdiction and so both are to be declared illegal
only on the point of jurisdiction.

2 m&ﬂw -
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B. For that the applicant is entitled to get advance
~for Air Travel, refusal of which has resulted mlscarrage of
justice. ’
6. " For that it is a fit case where this Hon'ble

Tribunal can intervene in the interest of justice. -

. 5 | DETAILS OF REMADIES EXHAUSTED:

The applicant further declares that he has already

filed an 0A No. 329/2000 before this Hon'ble Tribunal ‘which is
pending for a decission and the same is ;;ged on 17.11.2000.
Since the Respondent 5 . " bas already refused to sanction Air
fare to and from New-Delhi on 10.10.2000, 17.09.2000,17.10.2000-
and 23.10.2000 for treatment of his wife and that he has_fixed
again 03.11.2000 to undertake the journey to New-Delhi and if
the Respondents do not sanction the Air fare/travel, it will
endenger the life of the wife of the applicant who needs
‘immediate review of treatment/investigations.

6  RELIFE(S) SOUGHT FOR

' Under -the facts and circumstances stated above,
the applicant respectfully prays that the Hon'ble Tribunal be
pleased to grant the following relief(s) to the applicant :
B{1) To direct the Respomdents, particulgrly the Respon~
dents No. 3 & 5 and 7 not to recover the amount of Rs. 19742/
from his monthly salary bill in fayomx four instalments commeno-
ing from_OCTOBER,2000.

6(ii) ' -To direct the Respondents, particularly Respondents
No. 3 & 5 to sanction the Air fare immediately so as to_awvdid
the risk of life of the wife of the applicant.

6(iii) To direct the Respondent No.3 & 5 to settle up the
outstanding claim amount of Rs.62,000/¥ Immediately.

6(iv) fny other melief/reff§§; &Ee this Hon'ble Tribunal
considers fit and prOper,

7». ' INPERIM RELIEF IF ANY SQUGHT FOR:

7 (1) In the above premlses, the applicant prays that. the

operation of Annexure A 2 and A 3i.e, deduction of Rs.19,742/~
from his salary from October,2000 be STAYED,

7(1i1) To,direct the Respondents No» 5&5 to sanct1on‘Air
fare amountlng‘to Rs.42,000/- to and from New=-Delhi with two
efscortsn as the health of the wife of tmcant ¥s iB a
deteriorating condition and there is a risk to her life,.

| td seeee
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The application is filed through Advccate.

PARTICULARS OF THE I.P.Q.

. .

1) IPO Wo.
ii)‘béte of issue

2 G 503772 for Rs.50.00
28,10,2000 |

e

Head post office
Guwahati=-1,

iii) Tssued from

v ) Payable at Guwahati

IST OF ENCLOSURES :

<

As stated in the Index

Verification seo e e 000:0 * e
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VERTI FT CATTIGOTR

I, Shri Bimalendu Gapta,. son ofj'LaterBiswanath

Gupta, aged 44 years; presently working as senior

Accountant in the office of the Accountant General

(A%E) Assam, Moidamgaon, Beltola,Guwahati =781 029 do
hereby verify that the contents made in paragraph 4, 5,6
8,9,10 are true to my knowledge and those made in paragrapha

1,2,3,7, 11 12,13, are derived-from records which I believe

toc be true and the rest are my humble submissions before
thiés Hon'ble Tribunal, I have not supressed any material

facts in this case,

_ And T sign this verification on this 50‘,day .

of October,ZOOO at Guwahati. 6;1

DeE_Qne-—ixt t
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L1 September 2000

.- JOWHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Re: Mys Ajanta Gupta, JHospital 1D N 0. V0029221

This s to state that Mrs A énta Gupta is suffering from 7 Osteopenia and Is required to
come to this hospital for fyestigations and review.

An amount of approximajely Rs.60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand only) would be
needed’ for the investigat!@ns and hospital stay. She is also advised 10 avoid long .

distance travel by road or frain ; it is preferable that she travels by air alng with two
escorts.y . . g ., ' - " —
et X - ,

b . o
N CM\M -
e
(SZN DRMUKUL VERMA .
V" Senior Consultant - Neuyplogy

. 1.
g i
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WORLD CLASS HEALIHCARE ) y
oad, New Delhi- 110044, Ph. 16925858, 6925801 Fax : 91-1 1- 4823629,

"Addiess : Sarila Vihar, Delhi-Malhiya R
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,,g‘;" . OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GCEMNERAL (A &E), ASSAM,

4 MAIDAMGADN :: BELTOLA :: GUWAHATI - 29,

Admn-II/BG-MDL/: 000-01/505 bate : 22,09,2G00
Wt .

i

With peference te his Advance T.A. propesal ‘j/
for Air fare, received at 3.00 p.m. on 22.09.2000, =
Shri Bimalendu Qupta, Sr. Acctt.. is hereby agked to'
"submit a fresh Advance T.A. prepesal for enti};ed
Railway class ag the treating physician of 8 wife at
Indraprastha Apallo Hospital, New Delhi Hasg categerically
stated that Air travel is not essents ,:when a v
:flarificatien was sought for en the certiricate dt’ 11.09 2000
‘ebtiined by Shri ‘Gupta from Dr. Mukul Verma, Sr. Censuiilant, i
i"Neeurolozy Agx of Indraprastha Apelle Hespital, New Delhi,
« As.such' grant’ of T.A.Advance for Air fare preposed by

Shri Gupta could net be entertained in terms ef rule

pesition of CS(M&) Rules 1944,

R

Further, he is asked to specify the tentative

7 date" ef his outvard Jeurney from Guwahati te NewDelhi

R § cennection chh the review' . treatment ef &is wife,
se that despatch ef the Bank Praft drawn fer R8.48,000/~
(BQ% of Rs, GO,QQO/- as per egtimate submitted by him)
in favour ef Indnaprasthn Apolle Hespital ., being the V)
Medical Advance required for the purpose, may be made
accordingly.

.

Gov aLebs o - Alse: hg dhould intimate- this effice whether
‘he has already deposited the un-utilised awmoxd of
R8s 19,742/~ te phe Govt. A/c as directed vide thig
office letter Dtd. 130:09.2000, otherwise the said

afnoust will be regovered from his monthly salary,&ill

Ev 4 equal inata;mnts.
{\\ Q,;ﬁ%/k§«¢L(4%;; O A{fﬂ

Shri Bimalendu Gupta, Sre. Accti, Deputy Accountant Gen r;EzA

Recerd(C) Sectioy . W ugwa.T (3. q ge) E& /,J )
Office of the Mg ASE), Assanm, Accountant General (AQE) ZM /
Guwahati - ‘2}. RGN, A /

Asoem, Guwalisla],

L eeame - v
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- OFFICE OF THE ACCOUHLANT uLuLunL ( A & E), ASsAl,
. HATDAMGAON 8 tBELLOLA 8 sUUMANATI=29, |

o Haw =T/ BU-HDL/ TN /P C 0 =1072000-01 /000 Y Dnted 13-09-200u.

4

With reference to his representation dt.12-09-2000

;'(ﬂECeive% on 13-09-2000), Shri Bimalendu Gupta,Sr.Accountant is
| “hereby intimated that Medical a® Advance of Ha.48,000/- being

- 80% on the basis of estimate of 1$.60,000/~ furnished by the
'“.1udr«prunthuuﬂpollo llogpital, New-Ueth hna been gonccloned

L J;andaizoaskcd to submit TA idvance propesal in prescribed Form.bfﬁféf
. -

He 1s further asked to deposit thenun—utilised
Admount. of Rs.19, 472/~ which he collected firom the Apolle

Hospit"l Chennai in Cash withéut obtainiug prior permission

ef this office ouL oI the Medical Advimce of Na.30, 000/-

ke ta the Rpelle Honpltal, Chrymudg viin Runk Denfl Ne, 1o

AU T0=ha2000 In Leran of Inteptm Urdepr dl, O00=5-2000 of Hon'lle

e

A \
CAT, buwahuti Bench for follow up treuiment ef his wife Smti

:AUanta Gupta, inmediately inte the Cevt. hecount failing which

J'Lhe same will be recovered in b{four) equal Instalments from

—

4
[

his salary Irem Septembert2000,

‘Aumoun'r t- UA.G.(Admn.)'s order dt.13-09-2000 at PL N in

file No.I\drm-II/BG-I»tIDL/TA/Pt-II/2000-01

o | 2,
S Sr. Accounds Officer(Admn.).
- MW ea 'l
o, Sr. 4
bhri Bimulendu Gupta,Sr.Acct.L, ceounts QLﬁr““ \

qmﬂfl'( lﬂ' Qa( (‘ ) nm
‘Rccord(c)[ Seclion, ‘2D the Aocoumuul Ganesel (AN

;o/o The A.G.( A & E),Assem,Guwahati-29, oA

ks | "lln. Guwahais.
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Dr. MUKUL VARMA b

I
Indraprastha Apollo Hospita .
M.D., O.m. Mathura Road, Sarita Vihar \j\
' : P New Dalhi 110 044
A Teta s Neurophy Sician Phone: 6925858, 6925801, Extn 1:¢
A Apollo Hospital, - Fax 91-11-6823629
» ndu

Consultation daily 9:00AM to1: OOPM
. of ‘

" logical Society of llndla Apollo Cliniq

f(an Epilepsy Association

13 New Rajdhani Enclave, Vikas Marg
an Academy of Neutolcg{gw‘r/_, @ / (- é‘ Oethi 110 092

Consuitation: Thurs only 7:00 - 8:00 PM
For appoinimany call 2222148, 2212825

’J Resldence
" 1376, Seclor 37, NOIDA, 201 303

~ Phane from Dethi : 91-4575440
7 7 (m\c From outstation : 0118-4575440
J E-mail mvarm I

mvarmagivsn Lom

By appointment only
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£ rooeg! ;
i R V5 ;.;&ATRAVBLL!NGiALLOWANCE FOR MEDICAL . ,
ks Ranbeat o o ATTENDANCE AND/OR TREATMENT, ,, ... PR

K :

LA Y PR AT R, stresti ' e o . '
- "j'-mf, ISuthaag e v gr u!"r': 1 oraons Wy
MO Theriiesiton ‘of tionslization ' of the ednlssibility ‘of traveiling -
; ﬂ:lovgﬁgdeundehhéCJxatm!Scrm edimlAnuu!ancg)Rules, 1944 and
. the Céntral’ Government Health Scheme, had been un ‘consi
* Ofithe Governnient of India. It has been decided i

g
§

3 .1 under thé conditions specified below for journsys undertaken by them to &
* . obtain %"ppr'oig'ria(é medical attendance and lreatment 10 which lhey prg .
LY q?éi;%gg) ‘.‘5":.?9’[‘.“.9;‘5:’ u’“. and oqu Lssued mm?%ﬂu—f Yoy
f Yours - AR IS T AU RSTIE IS
L dourhey by rell/rond/seasair <o B gy
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E:?;gb!?!'}'fl‘ Lparngd, ,counsal Mq'b. Sarma for

e ‘the appligant and Hr B.C, Pathak,
. learned  Addl. C.G.8.C., for the
,;‘ reéﬁondénta. A :

’\..“ IR AP . " ¥

' Learned v.unsel for the

‘applican&\‘\adbmiﬁq .that .. as per
direction 0§ the Tribunal dated
25.4.00 the reapéqa;nta have dispoased
of the‘rgpée;entation of the applicant
vide order dated .28.4.2000 (Photocopy
of .which, has ‘been prduced before me
to?ayl,,.The learned counsel for the

+ applicant has not been oxaminoé by the

disregard to the'immedia:ecfeqqirement
of the treatment to save human liie;
He -further’ submits that tha-applicant
.i3. a permanent emﬁloyee of the
depaCtment! and .is not a

attanger.
::Consequently, if Dby

bypasaing the
.rules some money .is granted to the
appliéant .torllémergent treatment of
_his wife even then the Government is
‘}.not estopped from enquiring into the
'uiattetfaubaequehtly. after treatment.
xTheggfore, the respondents be directed

~t$ rélease‘the amount for trecatment of

.’the applicant's wife in&luding money

necessary  for her travel by air to

-Chennai alongwith two escorts for her
.assistance as per the requirement of

her ailment. Opposing the submission
of the

leacrned * counsel'r for ‘the
applicant, the  learned .Standing
Counsel submits that while examining

the case of the Qpplléant for grant of

advance as per the direction, the

applicant submits that'the case of tﬁé.

3
NI

.t

‘concerned authority in the right
perspective and have. rejected the .
claim of the applicant by strictly o
foldowing the rules and showing
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Otder of the Tribunal

L}

department was duty bound. to keep in
conaideration the relevant rules and
‘after such conaideration ‘thae order has
“".": " been communicated to the

applicant
which is a8 per the rules. He further

argues that the requirement of rule of

’
-
~—~~

S S furnishing,eaaentialityecertificate of
EERRIRS o e treating Doctor of a

Governmaent
» Hospital or Central Government -Health
A Scheme was necessarily required to be
: - submitted by the applicant to claim the
money for treatment and for alir travel.
Qucstie® el But, the applicant has ‘not aubmitted
o : any such certxfxcate and all what he
$ae3 o3 weeto i ile has  submitted is a certificate of a
Prijvate Doctor and a certificate of a
secre ) Doctor of Medical College and Hospital
: " that the- patxent is fit to travel by
air. Both these certltxcates are not"
euffxcxent to infer that the patient'
(uxte of " the applicant) is in- a
cr;tical_ condition ao as to

P RN A N

need
immediate - shifting to: Chennai for

emergent treatment. In his submigsion

the applicant is pot entitled to
advance for air travel., ! ’

.

I have considered . the rival
submissions. At this gtage‘l would not
like to go into the merits of the casae.
e R B | No doubt, presently the record is not

» © 7 | complete in respect offessentiality
certificate of the Doctor for *allowing

N the patient to travel by air, but if
. C ) all what the applicant says is correct
o ) ) then we can infer that human life is in
PREE o : danger. The - applicant - being - in
P SRR o permanent employment under the

. ) = tespondents, the welfare of his family
PO members is also to be looked into and

- considered in the right perapective by

LY
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No.149/2000 )

Order of the Ttibunal

the department {p whic
is presehtly 8erving,
would not like to go ip

h:the applicant
Aﬁ this stage I

tq the merits of
the cage

regarding essentiality

ife byaair go Chennai, for

Considering the
urgency in the matter and {p order to
save humap life, not ;tgggﬁly following
the Compliance of the ﬁules.

allow him to travel with his wirfe by
plane from Guwahati ' tgo Chennai and back
and the'aueacidn of entizlgment of the
applicqnt's travel by air coulg be
looked into aubaequently. A8 per the
submission of the leqrnéd‘
the applicant, i{t ma& be obsarveqd that
in case the applicant is not SBT;“EB
satisfy :&Z"EBu:c regarding hisg claim

28 per Rules, he would refung the money
with

interest. HWe may tconsider that
this Subnission jg made keeping in view
the bonafige

treatment of
Further,

immedjate necessity of
the ‘applicant's wife,
it may be observed ' that the
applicant being in pethaq
emg with the respondents, —thHe
could alvays bpe recovered from

ent.Government

money

and need of?the applicant

counsel for-

“him if he is pubs TtTYy found not
M Thing which
should bg in nmina g
applicant a5 per his

kept that the
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Date [ Urder of the Traibunagi

£

5.5.00

Compliance of the.order should be
done within a period of seven days.

List the case for written
statement and further ordera on 7.6.00.

Copy of this order be delivereg
to the learned counsel ‘for the partiee '

for necessary complxance.
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. QOVL . Of India ’

Ministry of Health & F., .
Yre. Qonoral off flaalth Borvicos, o
Central Govt. dealth Scheme,

Pinaki ®ath (7th By-Lane),

wav-Namag)l Linlald,

Guwahati -~ 3.

Wo.A.600L1/1/98-CGHS (Ghy)/ 40 Ut . 26~06~2000

¢ CInrCULAMN

B e e g ws sm S A

?Sub ; Weleyatiapy ut powpr undor CGUHY rey. rererral gystem, pugal-
. .. . ssion caads and ex-—-post. facto appruval - re4axdina.

Some Central Govt. Ofrxices of Guwahati covered under CGHS

‘queried certain points on the abuve matter. Clarifications ox the

. zaine are_given below -

fl- - The H@ad of uapar{gggg,mﬁxhgranL p¢rm1¢sion to CCHS beno:

i L et SR

e .

-"leidries for L;u\tmuusﬁin .0_any CGHS rLCQJnlgquanﬂ-buspltﬂl within

)

ATh smbel e

& outaidu Guwuugti. ¥or: pormission £ol treatment within buwnhaLi Lo

. s warw amme P s

. farral slips of: CudS ducturyg rueferring the patient to tho specialint

At ot st L. ————
- —— e $rmn o,

- et et
’ is Suircd and tor purmigsion for treatmont uutnido huwnhatg~thu

- A

AdViCG of Lhe Upccialist £o whom Cuis had rerurred the pationt Lo
. essential. |

'/é@x x~9gst~£avto purmission forlteeutmwnt in omurqon;y at pvt.
l HOSgitdl/P«t. Hursiny Howe/Pvt. Clinic cun be ducided by the HOu. Yor
. rufurrlng a pari»uf outside the state, referral by a govt, specialis
or sgucial;qt Gr a L!LOQHL'“d tiospital is taust.
'

3. c Tho'HOU 2an tovalidntu the purmission granted barlior by us
. orn cxpiuxy of ﬁLiPUlutbd purivd vf six months.

4.': o A8 ppr rule, a beanictxzy should jo for a ruveiew positivaely
on the recomagnded time. If vhe puriod excaeeds much beyond the stipu-

| lated -time, the beneficiary may be asked for a review thxoujh CGHS
.l ucctor/govt. speclalist €or pucussary opindon. '

5. " pumper of atrendant shuuld not bo more than what 1s re-

comnended by hho treating physdcian,

.

( DR. B. SaLKIA )
s ’ JUIS LIECTLR.



| Govt: ' for some time pasts. It bat now been docided that the.

s FJi0,Ss14° 25/ 7/ 2000~KS
A Litet covemnment of Inida R ,
Y . kipleiry of Health & Family Welfare -

Nw“‘f“?"ﬁ‘ﬂrva«;&,ﬁmm‘la;; %mmﬁ o-r Realth) ‘ Co- ‘ \&/\ r l O

e . ) NG 3
~ .Firren Biavan, Kew Delhis ‘;i}ft_‘l T‘Jﬁ//
“Dated tho 26th March, 2. R

i . b L e T T e
O VR T e e W
R AT AP FFL {ORANDUM

.

! Hdapi,tgig »‘reoogn.iaed by the State d&ma/ QGHS/ .(:S(}C'L)'..mlea;-
..1944 = Gant of pormission for treatmet in any of the, - .~ .« . '

Subj;ct =
' hospitale - Regaxding.
L . , ¢ b ) L

Ty

L S 'Ijl}ofnntl_mim?ed 1 directod to oy that the imsuo fox gront of '~
| permission for. treptment of Central Govi. ecployeed aud the membereé
L of their family ip-any gjf,i}he_hQBpitals recogaioed by the State '/
OGHS Rules/CS(¥A) Rules, 1944, had been undex consiieration’ el .t)w’]: L
centxal o

. Govt'. eqployees. and. the mocbers of ‘their familier my:be P '
) avail ot“madioal;_g';acilitieo, in any of the Central Govbey State Covio. -
hospitals and the hompitals recognised by the State Govb./CONS Rutes/ "

‘cSia) Rales, 1944, ae well aa.the nospitale uily funded 3y B -
gantxa 1 Govk s ox Yho Stste Govte aubject to the condition that thoy -
4111 bo romburﬂ_gﬁ'tho'ﬁiaimls oependdturo at tha mboe £ixed By tho -
Govt. under the COMS Rules/ cs(MA) Mules, 1944 OF the ‘
. ‘gure incmed,»nmchgv_enis less. In-other o &=
 1lye, grenibed by tha Head of the mniﬂtﬂ/l’??artmm‘t/"ff’-."a to the - .
| icentral Gevte edployoes/_ nembers of their families o obtain 3?‘“”"’ L
" serdces fxom any of the private hospitals ‘yecogaised 1€ LGS o
| tke 10 CGHS covered cities alsoe T .

im0 e o e

)

S DI TS ) — - -
23 If the {reatmwent for a particalar 4iseas

‘“4n. the same oity where the Govt. servant is exployedy of 448 aralce

..'.}E ?) i . ! ] vcxt . 2,
.o )ikbed to avail of the nedical seri.ces in any otherct 0{} O ayThe

“1-In case the treptuent for a particular iis

""f*'but in such case3, ‘he will not dve eligible for £anc

- | able at the samq station .
| ‘sanctlon of TA.of s 01 410d olass for taking BreTET T
i}"{iffermt_ oltye - . I L R
|73, These ordgys w1l e \foctive Srom tbo-datd of 45T

) .
‘ * ¢

PP X A



. e - L
v e -
4, Thissues with the. ooncurren(:e of F:Lnanoe Diviaion vide their
Dy.no.757/zoowam(a) dated '15.2,2000, -
{
T E}indi\versicn 01 “the O.M. will follow.
. ;x“t' 'oj‘:.:" i . -
£ O ANY L

L. "“_‘:_"-'"“ - 2':..'.'0:- ’ S e ey )

; : ""V.. . . ‘! \. ;.q'bi'"v ‘ L - / - 4 '..
B O A NS (57111 Y I

A ; UNIER SECRETARY™IC THE GOVI: OF INDIA.
A ! .'-. . '??_' .:k ' ' 2 -t . ‘ ) '.”.. -‘:‘ - Al o - ~ |

R PRIy .*.’-"."."": .;. TA e . I . M ”.: SR ’~",'!"’[ .

£ e :,"' koo _.,.'.i \*' R AT TR SR SUC TR algiilog e’
z‘ﬁ‘: ; ; ’”M}Tigtri‘,fs/l)eptt. of. theGovt of India:’,\\, SE

"t 120, A1 0f A ceriBections - n the, Ministry of’: aaalth.a.nd AN
N b A- ,.»“;: ‘. "?Family‘ Welfaf.'a, NOW Dalm.. ST YT “ ":,: '“."h}'IA:.':' bkt "1_ .-'.“s Tt a
da. '...,; . ¥ ,.--_-_. S S T
» . ; ‘l S * - ’.. -
i 3 D s G T, 6 fon) ‘with 2 sparesepplons 11T

' l‘
‘l\‘\ !\-‘; 5

‘n Wt

r.‘ Lo \-,.6\--;

P
. N )
. «
SRS 600028 ¥
RS RN Raja Axmannlaipumm, Chenna:!. i e c-h-- Lt O
s, .
* n .. 3 - .
ittt S AR
- .. C o o Lo ‘, ! : -t .
- 7 ‘CGHS(P) %00‘&1011. R R 5y Ll R R L B PO
< o '... . . Y ‘ . t i .
:.5 3 AEERIEESLSD S RS "}.w'.;_-f.;.. AR TE R
- . - L
¢ v . . . . g ) .
o oW Guaﬁ Fil . " t Ve e _] vt J‘r }‘ ' - 1 ) P - LT
R _“ . . . . .
G Ay gulids '2] HEIN ‘e e e . . . . "'
d HE A AT § wd e e EIPI T M e LI
e NP \‘..', ov L ' ’ ':"( e &!;“." .” 'E . = ‘-‘ C{d'-‘“'"""' - R D AR .
PR Y . L " . - . .
: e N A U IR
L | re . ' BRERYS FR o R R N
s : L .
R A I TR [ - S vy ;
=0T o i. . Poty. vy .
[ '.!"‘:«"‘- . K * . ' i,:ol'-' :‘ A“ et r‘!' "’f J \ ' \.; LA
CRA . : - ¢
:.F :.-..,,_.9.-.);. h] .x.s. -, ..w i 1 et ia l‘,;: ‘- . ..
oA SN TR v, - fl'-- T I
t g ;'v.“*-t""' SN gl e ke, g b PGSR ’ ¥
‘_-.;.'>; sy, .. H N | , e R ¢
S eps :“ oL ’ ‘o AT (R 'y < " “ (L
. P LR LR . C:' e . . .
[ . ‘e - .
e HRY VSRR U IR WS Ve srhg
. A . .’ , [N ' .
. !“" » Cteed .a"'”h [ B [ L TR 2N 1
. MRS e - - H .
f . i
i) * ’
. . s
H REES oo . o N .
A LRI N g~'|."r.u . “ Oy NI
o0 S . Yo v 4 e T
A 1 * ‘ Y L)
4 - ' ¢ R ‘e - M - R
- M .
. -~
v . s A ot - . N . . ' . N
N FRY ’ N . ¢ v e . . e - Y ‘~!. ‘ 2
, . )
* . Lea AN ‘f_ s . s . .
. o e . L . .~
. [ . . Lo ‘,) e L et e . DR | R s_i, oo "'l .
. M ? .. . -
. . ‘.. ' - «
. -
- "Y" » LIS BN ¢ . ., «
o - -
\ . ”,
- - P TR
. O T DAY ‘.
- ~r . .o -
-~ ’e ‘u‘ . LIS 8, . .
\ .
v - . . -
. «
. ” .
oo .
[ v H .
.
. ' =
. v ‘:"
. P, .
.
D s
.
'3
. - . ?
b
Y
&
.
L4 .

.Oﬁ‘ioe of.. tha Conpfmllar and Auditor Gmam;l.';:ﬁ‘ In ,
s .'Bahadln:v S}nb"?afgr Marg. .Nawxl)elhi.. cqpsseeit “uih, «" ; OO

.,..nmm)/@qgmf .e.,GHS

\0
hLd."»';' Bahdbyy Marlstone! 164, WK ub t. Toid;, PoBs H0.2468,

[ A ,,..“—. 'Z' 5-.- )01'.1 P I
z" e r!,‘b’ .8
-y MM ' n'. {(,' LA

Nanagor,:fidite rinJ, annrtnmt,. Sn@&« Publishocs (P)' e

PEDUES——— e e 2 )



/ |
3 :

!1 I B
Y i//u :\Mn ,JLq.“

* ¢

0, Wk - IR
/ ’l,\ .4

Y
4
h

r “ N
Vol
) . : PRI
. .m0 NO.8=-12020/4/97-CGLSE(P) ’ ;!
C . Government. vf India,
, e PR SRR -w... Ministry of Health & FAmily Velfare,
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L Nirman Bhavan,New ualhi
Uated the 7th March 3, 2090:. Wi
OFFICE MEMOWANDLUM.© ~ -~ 0 #iesa
’\I(.,]‘\"'IJ, R : '3 ST B S HE ¢
1eg5t on of powers under CGHS relating to referral o
L L ‘system, perm1531on cases- and ex-post

oi Lv’ mgaxt&xhg il '

‘t h \‘\
.

.

~facto appqovale‘
ViJwL@Hé uhdefeignqd is directed to refor to this Ministry's OEf~ '

- . ;“‘

:, ',,. ",;'-‘ N -'.'. o) .\\
lCG Mehokandum ‘of eVen No. dated the Tth April, 1999 oh the above o
subﬂact“and tg\gay that to obviate the hardships being faced by :
CGLi8 béQeﬁ&giqﬁ}eg. it has been de¢ided to delegate powers to the
Heads, ﬁ§¢QQp9ptmqan¢(Hoaao in. reqpept .pfi @éntral. Govermnent Servan=

oA
a.) n

tb who are aninCialiLS of CGHS in the following cases

-
-
¢

”

. i
’A serving central Governnent: servant covered under, CGHS, who
.is taklnj treatment in some CGHS dlSpbnsary/Govt. HosPital and de~

CbHS the neads of ‘the <Jepaitments may grant him permission, for indoor
.benefic;ary. -
. l“ {’\' L]

- sires” to ob£a1n tieatment in a 911vate huspital recognised under

treatment om the basis of the’ ncdlcal vrbscrlption issued to the CGHS
/«'9’ .

uk\‘.‘

.
¢ !
s,
.

b)‘ ﬂ‘HTne~Héads of uegartments(uuua) ‘may Jecide the cases of teimbu-

to itéMdN!B&“céilng ns per fatug’ prescribcd Eot CGHS ' boneficiarieé"
2.. -

wiLhout‘financial limit-on the total amount to be reimbursede.a

psément. bﬁiméuic&l'clalms in raspoct‘ot treatmcnt obtained ih emefg-"
‘. iv (o

cnuyiab‘ﬂﬁﬁvaté hobpxtal/privatc nuxsinj hume/private clinic, subje"m

N RN N

4 ~
These orueiys will cumG 1nLo efrfact trom theadate ~of iSsuc. :

1
. K}
90;. I :

The abovL urdcrs arce issued with the concukrence of JS(FA)
vime dy No 761/2000-JS(FA) datcd 16.2.2000,

L
. ¢
ta H L

sd/-~ :
_ . ( BRAHAM wEV )
UlBH SECHETLHRY TU THE GCVI

‘o UF INJIA
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Govt. ef India
bte. Gen. of Health Serxvices,
7 Central Gevt. Health Scheme, é;b
’ . Pinaki Path (7th Bye Lane)
. ‘ ‘Zeo-Narengi~¥iniali, '
| Guwahati - 781 003,

No.B.12016/1/99(2)/ o = nE Date : 25.10,2000,

Te, .

AXL The By. Acett, Seneral(Admn,),
0/e the A.G.(A&E) Assam,.
Maidamgaon, Reltola, o

- Guwahatd = 781 029,

Sir,

Please refer your letter No.Admn—II/ld—MDL/TA/Part~Iﬂ
2000~01/546 dated 20.10.??00 Para (3) addressed to Shri B.Gupta,
Sr. Acatt,,Record(c) Secg}on(Loca})LCopy of which is reéd..through
Shri Gupta, -

As the Ministry's memo regarding delegation of
»Powers under CGHS relati@g teo referral system is already cenveyed
Wy this office to you, t@é Tevalidation of permission of Smt, Ajanta
Gupta may please be 1ssuéé £from your end.
" A copy of the above mentiened memo is hereky encleosed
fer your ready referanceg?

Yours faithfully,

Encle : A cepy of the ) - (A AAAA_
Meme. - '

.

( Dr. B. Saikia )
Jeint Directer,

LA T
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11012/ 14/2000- o) 15/D, 1
Generjl of Heglth Sexvices

MOST IMILLATE
QUNT_CASE

Ny rmman thavan, lew Dalhi

1

dakpteer,?ath.Zoo,

enale, R7GI g,
~78].003.

A-194 149 /2000, cat Guwahgty -

s Union of India

A L
_ Uigoctorqge
R~
.""
CJJo L
The Joint
CGHS, Anan
Marangit
Guwahgaty
Sllbl'-Oo
Sir,
Please
dated Loth Jun

Tefer to

G.%%X) ot

—

vy Road,

nd others

Bench Sh, Bixa endu Gupta

«

your lettop No;C.18018/1/97—98/032

' the above

roval of the Govt, to the o

Chennai ror the Tallow

D

L' DR

This issung with the
No,91-Court ¢

ALLL, vyt y

‘W treatmen

subject, 1 anm to convey
1r travel by Sh. Bimalandy

hls™arT ‘6"“2‘31‘E'L':'I\;]”:i?ﬂ?’l}'(ﬁﬂ“h to and fro

Guwahati.
t of hig viife, , '

approval of.JSth)vido'Dy.
ase dated 147, 2000,

Yours fnlﬂ;'ful ly,

(prans)
LLRECTOR Gy gppL (1q)

-

!/:A/a“j}(\/\./_ké\} 1 , 08 v
NCNGPLUR
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Ceni | " 2 ‘we Tribunal

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVEE TRIBUNAIR 2:GUWAHATI
‘ BENCH AT GUWAHATL ; 3 eiie ~

lZ Guwahatl Eench
0O.A. No.369 OF 2000

> 3
Sri Bimalendu Gupta - Applicant. ?{“ 25z
- Er g
VS ¥
Union of India and others - Respondents ‘ig ? £ §
) €39 -
TaGEEL
IN THE MATTER OF 553
(Written Statements filed by the Respondents 1 to 5 & 7j
The written statements of the above named respondents are follows :-
1. That a copy of the O. A. No. 369/2000 (referred to as the “application”) has

been served on the respondents. The respondents have gone through the same and
understood the contents thereof, The interest of all the respondents being common and
similar, common Written Statements are filed by all of them
2. That the statements made in the application which are not specifically
admitted by the respondents, are hereby denied.
3. That the applicant is a beneficiary under the Central Government Health
Scheme (in short CGHS) and as such he is entitled to get all medical facilities under the
said scheme read with provisions of Central Services (Medical Attendance) Rule, 1944.
But the applicant in mis-interpretation of the provisions of those CGH Scheme, refused to
come under the Scheme and challenged the application of the CGHS as is applicable to him
by filing the O.A. No. 298/99. The said O.A was heard by this Hon'ble Tribunal and has
finally dismissed being devoid of any merit.

(A copy of the order dt. 29-03-2001 passed in O.A. N0.298/99 is annexed

as Annexure-R 1)

4. That with regard to the statements made in para 1 of the application
regarding recovery of un-utilised Medical Advance amounting to Rs.19742/-, the
respondents state that as per CS (MA) Rules read with CGHS, the respondents are bound

by rules to send such advance money direct to the attending private recognised ‘hospital
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against the estimate submitted by such hospital In case, the money T remains un-utilised it

1s the duty of such hospital to refund the money directly to the respondents Department. In

no case such money is to be-paid / refunded to the beneficiary / applicant. But in the

instant case, both the hospital and the applicant ﬂouted the rules and got the money

refunded and used for some other purpose. The rules are also clear that mopey sanctioned .

under the head “ Medical Advance” can not be spent under the head “Travelling Allowance
i P i by

“ which is an offence and one is answerable under the law”. :

So far as the “air travel” is concerned , the provisions of rules in CGHS and

CS (MA) Rule are clear . The applicant not being a category of employee entitled to air

travel under TA rules, he is also not entitled to air travel under the CGHS and CS (MA)

Rules. The exception to this rules is that air travel is pennissible‘only in cases where air

. ..—__—_-———“‘ . . . . ‘ .
travel is absolutely essential and that travel by any other means that is by Rail or Road etc

would ha‘ve_ definitely endangered the life of the patient or involved a risk of serious
aggfavation of his/her conditions. For availing this benefits, an applicant is also required to
consult the CGHS medical attendant and obtain a certificate after his exarnination of the
patient and with the said certificate prior permission is to be obtained from the Ministry of
Health & Family Welfare en the basis of the recommendation of the treating physicie.n and
Director of CGHS ( including essentiality certificate). In case of emergeney where prior
permission could not be taken, there are provision for ex-post- facto approval for air travel
undertaken for medical treatment. Such ex-post —facto approval is to be obtained from the
Mlmstry of Health & Family Welfare only. But in the instant case, the applicant did not

follow any such rules and now demanding sanction / approval detours the rules.
As stated above, the application is liable to bedismissed with cost.

5. That the answering respondents have no comments with regard to the

statement made in para 1 & 2 and-3 (i), 3 (ii) and 3 (iii) of the application.

6 ' That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (iv), the respondents state
that the Air fare to and from Guwahati to New Delhi was not sanctioned to Shri Bimalendu
Gupta as Dr. Mukul Verma of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi and treating
physician of Smti Ajanta Gupta categorically denied the essentiality of air. travel for the

patient vide his letter dt. 18-09-2000 (Anne)%reé) when a clarification was sought about
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his certificate dt. 11-09-2000 (Annexure —2) the copy of which was also endorsed to Shri
Gupta on 17-10-2000 (Annexure-@&) 4

7. That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (v), the respondents state
that as per proviso 4 & 5 under Rule — 2 in chapter 2 of CS (MA) Rule, 1944, Medical
Advance is paid direct to the concerned Hospital and any excess / short expenditure is
settled between concerned Head of Office and Hospital Authority.

But Shn Gupta somehow convinced the hospital authority at Chennai .and managed

to draw the un-utilised amount of Rs.25,178/- in cash and out of this amount, utilised an
ash and out.

amount of Rs.5,436/- towards treatm'eﬁrRand investigation at New-Delhi to obtain second
Medical Opinion in connection with his wife’s treatment as referred to by the Apollo
Hospital ,Chennai. Howevjer, even the balance amount of Rs. 19,742/- was not deposited to
the Government Account by him. As such the recovery of Rs.19,742/- was ordered from
his pay.

8. " That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (vi), the respondents state

that according to Shri Gupta’s official status, his wife is not entitled to travel by Air —

unless a specific certification of treating physiciaﬁ is furnished to the effect that “Air travel
is absolutely essential for the patient” in terms of CS (MA) Rules, 1944 and CGHS, Shri
Gupta could not produce any such certificate as required under rules. Instead the treating
physician issued certificates stating as “She is fit to travel by Air”, “Medically fit to travel
by Air”. Even the Hon’ble CAT noted this in its Interim Order dt. 05-05-2000 stating that
“these certificates are not complete in respect of essentiality certificate of the Doctor for
alloWing the patient to travel by air”. As such his wife wés not found entitled to travel by
Air. ' -2

A copy of Dr. Mukul Verma’s letter dt. 18-09-2000 ( Annexure — &) may be

referred to in this regard.

9. ‘That the statements made in j)ara 3 (vii) of the application are pertaining to

records only; hence are limited to such records only.

10. That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (viii) of the application ,

the respondents state that the applicant has made the entire matter more complicated as he

N
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did not follow the rules of CGHS and CS (MA) Rules relating such referral cases and

advances for medical treatment and air travel.

As per CGHS Rules, the applicant requires to consult the Doctors of CGHS
or call him to applicant’s residence if patient is too ill to travel and then to vgo ahead as
directed by such CGHS Doctors including if referred to such specialised treatment
'elsewhere; Dr. Mukul Verma of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi in his revised
letter dt. 18-09-2000 did not certify the essentiality of Air travel and as such Air fare was
not considered ( Annexure v £). Further, Smti Aj anta Gupta has always been stated to have

been in a critical condition only by her husband Shri Bimalendu Gupta. However, no
Doctor / Hospital , whenever and to whichever she was referred to for treatment, ever

certified her to be in critical / serious condition..

From -the records/papers received from Shri Bimalendu Gubta m this regard, it
appears that all along she has beén and is being treated in the Out Patient Départment only
and was never hospitalised from September’99 to till dafe, even for a day till filing this
application to Hon’ble CAT, Guwahati Bench, which does not justify the statemeht of Shri
Gupta regarding the critical condition of the patient. In case of Out Patiént Department
treatment the -applicant is also not entitled to reimbursement of all medical expenses.
Further, the following evidences produced by Shri Bimalendu Gupta would make it
abundantly clear the above contention. ‘ |

One Dr. Dilip Ghosal, DHMS, private Homéopath, Guwahati examined her “ in a
state of seﬁous condition” at 10.00 pm on the night of 28-04-2000 and advised

‘consultation with Doctors of Apollo Hospital, Chennai and to avoid train journey. The .

Hon’ble CAT miay find it surprising to note that the certificate was signed by the Doctor
and submitted by Shri Gupta on 19.5.2000 (Annex%;e ). But it is not stated by Shri Gupta
why he has taken 20 days time to intimate the seriousness of the case on 19.5.2000 instead
of on 29.4.2000, the day following the day she was‘ stated to have been in a state of serious
condition. The reason for Smti. Ajanta Gupta not being hospitalised in such extreme
situation prior to her departure to Chennai on 21.05.2000 is not known. It dppear‘s from the
above fact that Shri Gupta is more interestved in getting Air fare and less concerned about
the ailment of his wife. |
R-5 _
In' the advice slip dated 21.4.2000 (Annexure 4) of Dr. R.N. Pathak, Guwahati
Medical College Hospital, it was stated that “ as per advicé of fhe Doétors of Apollo
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Hospital, Chennai, she should report at the earliest”. From this advice slip, it is clear that

_Dr. Pathak advised the patient to move to Chennai without examining the patient only on

the basis of advice of the Apollé Hospital and so did Dr. Medhi of Guwahati Medical
College Hospital on his advice slip dated 10.1.2000 (Annex%?e%) on which Shri Gupta is
putting so much emphasié but subsequently revised this vide his letter dated 24.2.2000
(Annexure §-A) which Shri Gupta did not.produce to the Hon’ble CAT even though the
same was endorsed to him on 7.3.2000 (Annexure i@ . The certificate dated 11.9.2000 by
Dr. Verma of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi was also issued without examining

the patient. While the patient is at Guwahati, the Doctor is not in a position _to judge the .

essentiality of Air travel from farggaélﬂiim why Shri Gupta did not
apprmaén of CGHS or Guwahati Medical College Hospital in this
regard instead of obtaining Dr. Verma’s above said certificate over Fax. These above
certificates did not indicate the seriousness of any ailment that merited consideration for
Air travel. ‘

It would not be out of place to mention that Smt. A]anta Gupta was released on
31 5 2000 (Annexure 6>) by Dr. R. Sridharan dul prescnbmg medicines etc. from Apollo
Hospltal Chennai. Again on 1.6.2000 (Annexure @) Dr. Deepak Arjundas also prescribed
some medicines and advised to inform  her condition on 1% July 2000” and “the next

review as family Doctor decides’” on his advice slip. But none of the above Doctors

advised her for 2™ Medical opinion at Delhi. The reference to Indraprastha Apollo
Hosplta] New Delhl was made on 7.6.2000 ( Annexure é) but it is observed that on

2.6.2000 (annexure 9) Shri Gupta had sent a Fax message praying for grant of Air fare for
journey from Chennai to New Delhi. It is surprising as to how Shri Gupta came to know on
2.6.2000 that Smt. Ajanta Gupta, who was already released from OPD (Neurology) on
31.5.2000 would be referred to New Delhi on 7.6.2000 and prayed for Air fare as such. To
confirm the fact, the matter was taken up with the hospital authority by this office on

2.6.2000 (Annexure )qover Fax but without any response from their end till date.

Regarding essenti'ality certificate, a reference maybe drawn to a case where the
Doctors of Iﬁdraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi specifically advised the husband of
one Smt. Banti Rani Haloi, Sr. Accountant of this office, that “Air travel essential with
escorts” (Annexure )s;vhen the said patient had undergone Kidney transplantatlon there.
Since the above certificate meets the requirement of Rules, the case was forwarded for

approval of the Competent Authroity for grant of Air Fare. But in Shri Gupta’s case, the
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‘) doctors had not advised Air travel as essential. Therefore, Gupta’s allegation of laying
emphasis by this office on the words “absolutely necessary” is baseless. It appears from the
above case that Doctors are well aware what they should advice according to the official

requirement, therefore, the question of dictating/compelling the Doctors to write advice slip

in official terms does not arise.

11.  That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (ix) of the application, the
respondents state that as per interim order dated 5.5.2000 of Hon’ble CAT Shri Gupta was
sanctioned Air fare for Rs. 32,324/- with one escort and Medical Advance of Rs. 30,000/

on the basis of the estimate received from the concerned treating physician.

-Out of Rs. 30,000/-, Shri Gupta incurred an e'xpe‘nditure for Rs. 10,258/- altogether

at Chennai and New Delhi and he is supposed to return the un-utilized amount of Govt.

money for Rs. 19,742/- to the Govt. A/cs as per existing rules. But he did not do so despite
being.asked repeatedly. However, it appears from the final T.A. bill preferred by him that
the above said balance of Medical Advance was utilised for Air journey from Chennai to
new Delhi where his wife was recommended to obtain the second medical opinion from

Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi by Apollo Hospital, Chennai.

In this context, it may be mentioned that Shri Gupta without obtaining prior

permissibn/apprOval of the competent authority, mis-utilized the medical Advance for Air
u5-ul1ZeC

journey. Such diversion of fund from one purpose to another without the consent of
authority concerned violates rules in this regard and tantamounts to financial inegulaﬁty.
Further, Shri Gupta had sent a fax ﬁeésage praying for grant of additional Air fare for
travel by Air to New Delhi but never mentioned in his fax message regarding temporary
diversion of Medlcal Advance granted to him for his wife’s treatment to be utilized for Air
fare (Annexure 9’)

Moreover, as per proviso 5 under Rule 2 in Chapter 2 of CS (MA) Rules 1944,
Medical Advance is paid directly to the concerned hospital and in case of shortage/excess,
adjustmerit is made in the final Bill submitted by the hospital authority. The payment of
Medical Advance diléect to the hospital is made as per existing rules. But in the instant case,
Shri Gupta somehow drew the un-utilised portion of Medical Advance from the hospital

authority in violation of Rules in force and utilised the same for another purpose. This
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' M> office, ‘therefore, asked him to refund the un-utilised portion of Medical Advance of Rs.lf
19,742/- to Govt. A/c. but he did not do so. '

Again as per direction of the Hon’ble CAT / proviso to. CS (MA) Rule, 1944 for Air
travel, Shri Gupta was to produce the essentiality certificate required under rules and to

satisfy the Hon’ble CAT, Guwahaﬁ Bench as well to get his air fare reimbursed.

 But he failed once again-to produce the said certificate till date. Hence, his
final claim could not be settled as yet. In this regard, G.O.1 letter No. C.14012/14/2000-
CCGHS/D I dated 28-09-2000 ( Annexure '6) may also kindly be referred to. A copy of
which was endorsed to Shri Gupta on 20-10-2000 (Annexure — 2). l7

Permission granted for treatment of his wife has already been revalidated by
this office on receipt of his app_lication.‘ However, for treatment of his wife in May’2000 he
has not obtained necessary permission from the concerned CGHS by then and treatment
obtained without proper permission may not be reimbursed for violatioh of the existing

instruction of the CGHS.

12. That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (x) of the application, the
respondents state that the ordweyiug approval for air fare by the Ministry of Health &
Family Welfare, New-Delhi dt. 25-07-2000 was subsequently revised by the Ministry itself

after thorough examination of the relevant papers submitted so far by Shri rGupta. It was
instructed by the Ministry that “Air fare can be re1mbursed” - only_on the basis of
essentlahty certificate supposed to be produced by Shri Gupta (Annexure — 1@. )

13. That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (xi), the respondents state
that Medical advance of Rs,.48,000/- (80% . of Rs.60,000/- ) was sanctioned to h1m
immediately on receipt of his proposal for the same on 12-09-2000 (Annexure ¥8 & 1&) q
and hel was asked to apply for fresh TA proposal for entitled Railway class as Dr. Mukul

" Verma of Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New- Delhi denied the essentiality of Air travel.
But he did not complied with this office order. Hence, the delay caused in releasing TA

advance was due to his fault and not because of this office.



ﬂ 14. That with regard to the statément.made in para 3 (xii) of the application, the
- respondents state that when recovery was already underway from the Pay Bill of
October’2000, he moved the Hon’ble CAT, Guwahati Bench once again to get a stay order
on 31-10-2000, the date of disbursement of salary. However, to honour the order of the
Hon’ble CAT, rec‘overy was stopped forthwith.

15. That with regard to the statements \made in para 3 (xii1), the respondehté
state that the case is now sub-judice and his claims will be settled on receipt of the final

verdict of the Hon’ble CAT thereon; and/or as per rules, as appiicable at présent.

16. That with regard to the statement made in para 3 (xiv), the respondents state
that the Doctor is the best judge to decide the essentiality ‘of Air travel but the treating
physician of Smti. Ajanta Gupta denied the essentiality of Air. travel in his letter dt. 18-09-
2000 (Annexure - df;\ )L

17. That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (xv), the respondents
state that the respondents granted Air fare as per Interim Order dt. 05-05-2000 for
Rs.40,000/-. ‘

18. That with regard to the statements made in para 3 (xvi), the respondents
state that the action taken has been as per existing rules/instructions in force but the
applicant is seemingly intent on not to abide by any rules. It may be reiterated that the
Accountant General is not empowered to sanction the Air fare without the approval of the
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, New-Delhi and all the papers related to the medicalr
treatment of Shri Gupta’s wife were sent to the Ministry .concerned /CGHS.- The
Accountant General is acting only on the advice of the Government of India. Therefore, the
question of arbitration, coercion as alleged by Shri Gupta does not arise in this regard. As
explained here in above and under the rules, the application is liable to be dismissed with

cost.

19. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.1 to 4.6 of the application,
the respondents state that the grounds as shown by the applicant, are no grounds at all in |

the eye of law. Hence, the application is liable to be dismissed with cost.
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) 20. That with regard to the statements made in para 5 of the application, the

respondents state that the applicant has filed several cases on the same issue vide O. A. No.

149/2000, 298/99, 329/2000 and this instant case.

21. That with regard to the statements made in para 6 (i) to 6(ii1) of the
application, the respondents state that the applicant is not entitled to get any relief as prayed

for and the amount paid to him is liable to be refunded with interest.

22. That with regard to the statements made in para 7(1) and 7(ii) of the
application, the respondents state that on the basis of the rules and Schemes the applicant
- 1is not entitled to any relief whatsoever and the Interim order is liable to be vacated or

modified as per rules.

In the premises aforesaid, it is therefore prayed that
Your Lordships would be pleased to hear the Parties,
peruse the records and after hearing the Parties and
perusing the records shall further be pieased to

dismiss the application with cost.

VERIFICATION

I, Shri Hov EYDA ARBAS ‘ , presently workihg as
Deputy Accountant General (Admn.) , being competent and duly authorised, do hereby
solemnly affirm and state that the statements made in para \Y® 2, 1 5, %,9 \u Yo 22

are true to my. knowledge and belief, those
made in para®, ¢, %, lo, Y0 \3, . being matter of records , are true to my
information derived therefrom and the rest are my humble submission before this Hon’ble

Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts.

And1I sign this verification in the 'BW(day of April, 2001at Guwahati.

do. Mobsr
Depdnent.

aq AETFETHIT (3°)
Dy Aocoumam Gene: al. (Adma.)
&1 F1ai (Do §)
0/© the Accouvntant General (A&B)

an, R
Assam. Guwahati
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 'I‘RIBUNAL.GUNNU\;I‘T BENCH .
{

3 original Application No. 298 of!19?9.
l

: ]
N DaLc of Order : This the 29th Day oﬁ March, 2001 .

LA 1;
|

The ﬂon'blc Mr Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice~Chalrman,
i

The ﬂon'ble Mr K.K.Sharma, Administrative #ember.

Shri nimalendu Gupta, |
Seniér Accountant, :

Offide of the A.G.(AKE) . .

Assam, Beltola,Guwahati-29. . <t fpplicant

‘By Aévocate shri H.Kumar .

l
i -~ Versus ~
!
|

~-Union of India & Ors. . I« + Respondents.

By Sti B.C.pathak, Addl.C.G.S.C. l

- | @
|
i

, 0

—~e
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_I__)_ER 1

K.IC.SHARMA .'ADMN JMEMBER

By ° this application the applicant'has challenged

d‘4.8.91 issued by tho Ministry of Health & Family
|

re and has objectaed to the monthly subscription beling

fthe drdcr No DAO(A)/PC/BC/lJl dated 4.12. 98 treating the

perldd of absence from 27.9.98 to 12. 11.98 as ‘'cies non'. le
l

”m

. .
2. ! The applicant is a Senior Accountgnt working in

the éfﬁice of the #eSpondent No.3, Accountant Gencral (A%E),
Assaﬂ Guwahati. The applicant prays thatihe should be

: entiélcd to the facilities under Central @ivil Sarvice
Mcdical ALtcndancc Rules. The nMedical rgimhursnment scheme

i t

vias .“}‘\.L’lp("n']f.'(l by the Government with the ;!nt:rr'/lur:' foon of
CGHS ‘Scheme by ordexr No.S 11011/6/92-Cals, Desk-T/CONs(p)
dated 4.8.94. As per thils scheme the nppllcant; is nupponnead
to pay monthly subscription to the rcsPBnaents whe ther

\1\( L TR

|
P : i contad..?
i '

\
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! " he or his family suffers any lllness Or not . Tt is submitted
that the subscription is to be paid even 1f the cmployees

rosides beyond 3 to 5 K.MS of the Con plespennary. It 1o

dentity card is iqsued if the employees

claimed that no 1
; resilles beyond 3 to 5 K.Ms.from the CGHS Dispensary. The
‘l;respondents have curtailedlthe med;cal facilities for

femp*oyees who want treatment. und@r!systems other than
‘ailopathic. The applicant has prayed for StOpping of

!rea}isaLiun towards CGHS and to aLlow him the facility

of treatment uunder CCS Medical Attendance Rules 1944. The

e medTILL R - -

applicant had earlier approached this Tribunal in C.A.177/98,
|

which was disposed of with the di%ection to the respondents

of the applicant. The
!
representation of the

respondents have disposed of the
b

applicant by order dated 9.10.98;trcating the period of

!
absence from 27.9.98 to 12.11.983as dies non. It was stated

to dispose‘of the representation

e m— e

' before us that during this period he has also attended some

i
: |
i1indi classes, which pericd could not be treatcd as abSPnC@.
f

| 3. The respondents have o;ated that the Medical relim-

-

bursement scheme has boen replacod by CGHS Scheme which is

i applicable at CGuwahati from Febqbary 1996. The CGHS authori-
! o
ties have at no stage stated thdt the facilities are availab
oo
only to those employees who reside within 3 to 5 Kms. from
i ' tco

WLhe Jocation of the dispensary.iThe sorkalled circular/was

'sued only a guidelineKto the ﬁeads of the department for
lotment of CGHS dispensary fof the convenlence of the

aployees with the idea that-thé employces are allotted a

dispensary ncar their r@sidoqce; Ii. 1s stated that in, plac

P 1ike D=21lhi, Munmbai, Caléuttaj Chennal facllities for treat-
]

¢ ment under fiomeopathic/ayurvedic/Unani/slddha oystems are
i : “

.alzo avallable. Guwahati'beingﬁnew establistment no unit of

v

Voot »
' \ contd..3



Fi-s

i
|

¥

system other than allopathy has been inﬁroduced. However ,

4

employees can take treatment under any other system from

otate Oovernment recognised institutions. The respondents

claim for !

have objected to the applicant'sémultipﬁe relicfs on

uncpnnected matters.

4.

'
|
.

The objective for which the CGHS

ducéd are as follows

The

residing in cais

¢

'S
4
!
|

Schemes are intro-

"(L) To provide comprehensive medical care
facilities to the Central Government
employeeq/pensionerq and members ot

their

t

(i1) To avoid cumber some . system of reimburse-

ment of medical expens

pensioners."

es to the employees/

qcheme 1s applicable to Central Governmont employees

covered cities. There is no dispute that

CGHS 'scheme has been made applicable tofcuwahati. The order

1

of Nﬁnistry of Heoalth dated 4.8.94 Whicﬁ the applicant has

challc

ngud makeh the scheme compulsory ﬁor all Lhntral

Government employees residing in CGHS cqverhd areas and

employeeo cannot opt out of the scheme oxcrpLing whore the

Spou e of the employee iu also cmployed where option 1is

1vpn to choose the facilitics providcd‘by the employer

M

L

,Lhe spouse . The objective of the séhnme as seen above

vernment employees and thelir familios and (11) was to

cumbersome reimbursement

_'*'Spondents have poinLed ouL that

b@neiiciary of the CGHs

scheme as he has

system of medical exponses.

applicant is

been issued an

ldentity card No.004518. As a Govornment employcﬂ the

applicunt has certain r;ghtg as well as

uome obligations.

He 1s also bound by the rules and rogulatiOns macde by the

Oovornment ter its employeces.

i

-

i
|

i

The Government thought ft

contad..4
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1
1
!

1

desirable to introduce CGHS for a 1ar§e,community of

Govornment employees. The scheme has bnen made for the

——penefit of Government employees. The apﬁlicant cannot say

that as he does not like the scheme he Should be allowed

e

i

to opt out of the scheme. The scheme 1s aimed at providing

standariscd medical facilities at the cost of small contri-

bution. A small contribution also entitles to all types of

treatment including hospitalization and treatment at specla-

!
liged institutes at other places. When the scheme has been

ma@eiapplicable the employees residing within the city of

Gu%ahati | the applicant cannot havt any option to get out

of 'the scpeme. The applicant's request for exempting him
i’
|

, |
frqmldeduction for CGHS contribution is without any merit

i
and; deserves to be rejected.

5.

1
f

The second request of the applicapt regarding the

withholding of pay for the period of absence is not enter-

!

tained as the same is not in any way connected with the
. ' i

reﬂief sought on the first ground . The matter being unconnec-

ted with the main object the same 18 turned down In view

of[the 'Secticn 10 of the Central Administrative Tribunal

“B?HA

/;5?«
o
o a8

$ion to a simple cause of action.

l
qnﬁ’WC(Procedure) Rules 1987, which reatrict 'relief in an appli-

The application is accordingly idismissed. There shall,

aver, be no order as to coosts. ; O

il e 2 R
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18.September 2010 . ' ;
! "‘J"—_':;, L * ' -
Senior Accounts Officer (Admn) : C ‘
Office of the Accotatent Ganeral {A&E) Annam ,
Maidemgenn, Bellola
Guwahati 781 021 - .
© Fak (361303142 " . . t
: ' |
- Sir, _ . } o ‘ .
-+ Your letter Hitmin J/BG-MBL/ APt 12090300 1/474 dated 14.09.2000 :
Re: Mrs Ajanta (;.mua : ;
Ju response to your above fax, T would like to clarify as foliows i'
o 1. The signalqry of the certificate js an authorised signatory of the hospital, ir her ‘;
capacity as Manang - Inpatient Ser,vicgs.‘. 1 was aware of it. ,
, 2& 3. Inviewof the possnonhiy of ostbopema [ have remarked that air travel and !
c e escoxls will be pid Fer.ed { have m,t mm*m'lw ’!u‘ this is estontind - You reay nse i
your discretion. *f :
. 1"'3' ' ‘.' I 1(\/ ‘ ) . .‘ ' 1
SRR Best re,,qrdk-f ’ / . , ”‘
. o / ' 2
Sincerely, | / / . !
' (W ' : - ) t -
Y * 3 t . [
N M,\J,t,wﬂ_\}a}uw_:?-«- s / ,.1
DR MUXKUL VARMA |
Senior Consultant - Neurology. 4 / ‘
; . ‘ i
] . ! i
AT : [k
L I . o ‘ o
! S
e |
bew, -
N Yy
g‘["” ok e T A T N oy o .. i,
L e . WORLD ClASS HEALTHCARE ! b P
v 3‘;\ddrsss Scrlid Vlhar, Delhl- Mathurd Roud New Delhl 110044, Ph. :6925858, 692btllll Fox : 91-11-6023629. i S !;
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e , INDRAPRASTHA ‘

JETATTUAS ) |
. APOLLO ¢ N
- Hospitals 25 N

I . ANNEXULL-@%_
{1 Septetnber 2000 — .

. * -~
—tm——— i m

o o )

Ld

: : s
| “.. 7O WHOM LT MAY CONCERN
b Red Mig Aldnts Giibla, Hosptal {b No. Mod933 |
This 1§ to stale thit Mes Afaid Gupte is suflefing front ? Osteopenia and is required to . |
. +corie o this hospital for Investigntions and review. '
An amiount of approxlmately Rs.60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand only) would be ) ’
, ::ee;ded for thﬁ)invesligations and hospltal stay.  She is also advised 10 avoid fong
-+ distance travel by toad or teniri ¢ it is preferablo that she travels by air along with two
' \\ escorls. ' :
: v C;\Q\JLC)\“‘ N
L R - g -
g’\i DR MUKUL vERMA ' ! Ex
\ Senloi Cotistiltant - Neurology . e
v : é
{ : 8
-~ ) ” ‘;»
s [ % i
. -
't ‘ ! !
| ' -
i o
o '
\ - 5
7 ot Yy : RS ® ; :
l . : WORLD CLASS HEALIHCARE ‘ ‘ .y "
*'{ddresﬁ : Sarita Vihat, belhi-Mathura Road, New Dalhl-110044. Ph. 16925858, 6925801 Fox : 91-11-4823629. ' ’ :
; Tezoezes 119 ¢ ‘OM JMOHd = | - 11730 4504 071099 wows  JRR
Pd. WdTTib.. QOUC 2L d3S . ' .., - ; :
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: ' O A Medical claint dmounting to Rs. ({91 / found to be tithe barred,
hence lorteited. o o - -
4

W GrFIcE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AGE) it ASSAN
: MATDAMGAON: BELTOLA: GUWAHATI-29 -
No. Adinn-1/BG-MDLIT A/Part:iL/3000:0 ti/[)* " . Dated 17-10-2000.

1]

1 contiriuatiori - of Hiijs office lc;tl‘é‘r dt. 13,-10~2000. Shui Bimalendu

' P . - ;, ‘ . : l \ . ‘\‘ . . F‘?

‘Gupts,Sr. Accotitant -is hiereby ihfo'rﬁw?l that ont tho basis of the Mcdical Certificate dt.
b .11-09-2000 Al fire ds pi*gygd'fo‘i‘ cotld 'llpf_ be satictioned: to hitit in connection with his
owife’s t vieiw lréattients Indraprastha Apollo Hospital, New Delhi as the certificate can

not be treated &8 ai essentiality cértifichte 5 pet clarifiction isstied ofi the saine by Dr.
Muikiil Vdriia of Iiidraprastha APolld Hospithl, New Dethi(Copy ciiclosed).

o ;;‘_;;m};As regaids re-iinbiisemeit of Medical Claims he is asked to furish g;
e detdil of BEGID00K, * © v [T e S ]

. -
) A .

)

R In this context, he is nformed that there is no,such Medical Claims
' being ottstanding” ‘except a few jiomeopathic and Ayurvedic claims which will  be
| settled ini due couise. S SRS

- Itappears from his i'c'péaled represenialions on-the same subject (hat g'
he is scrupulotisly intent on not to abid? by the set rules and orders of the authority
concerhed. - ' :

. _ He is, therefore, cautipried not to submit any representation ptaying 1
‘for grant of TA advance for Ait journey without an essentiality certificate as fequired
under rules. S -

14

- Deputy Accountant General (AGfnri.)

T WETHE % N
. \‘/ ‘Dy. Accauninit @8 elp)‘(Ad‘mn“)
o\ - _.ﬂEI%\TﬂfE'«"Z FT w1 (Youy' xo
0/ the Accou tam "'.'"'C""iz/\&\,B?
., gl ‘
Assam, Guwalhati
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Dr. R N. Path. I‘( /H b. ) Residence & Chamber
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Thin ta to certiTy ilint Mes Ajanta Cuptn, oge 34 N
: T ogenta, wite ol Sttt Mwdleadu. Gipin, woan ceferred to Ajollo i |
e R . . N . . a [ it 4 i
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‘The Sr Accounts Officer
0/0 the Accountant General (A&R)

Assam . Dated Guwahati
Guwahati . Am Feb 2000
o e
> . /LA
Ref :- Your letter no. Admn-2/BG-MDL/TA/99- {\737
2000/637 dated 27th January 2000 S
Sub :- Air Travel to Chennai in tespect of i
Mes Ajanta Gupta, wife of Mc Bimalen
~du Gupta :
Sir,

"With cefereunce to your above mentioned letter I would
like to say that Aic Travel to Cheanai is not absolutely \}
Ceant

Mes  Ajanta Gupta for her Gynaecological
problems. ‘ ' ’

.

lowever, Mrs Gbpta is having Neufological, Octhopae-~
dic and Haematolegical problems and
-of Appollo llospital, Chehnai

sha ie undar tesatwment

. i .
As T am ot an expert in these fields of medicines,

it is not possible for me to give an opinion regacding /

absolute necessity of air travel foc her other diseases.

Opinion may kindly be taken from Appollo Hespital, Chennai,

where she is treated.
> S

Yours faithfully
QU
—
(De R Medhi)
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Dr. DEEPAK ARJUNDAS

M.0.. (Med). D.M. (NEVRO) Dip. Hauro (Lun) FASMH. (i, w
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e
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v L;_» GFFICE OF THE . AcccaUNmNT GLNERI\L (A & E), ASSAM, ‘ ;‘;,\" '
RN MAIDAMGAON :mUWAHATI-zs. v
1 S @ MNE’.)&UKE @
« Ne. Adnn-Z/BG~PH)L/TA/200@-200“l/91 Dated 02.6.2009 0)\* ‘
‘
{ " FAX

The General Manager-Fihance,
Apelle Haspitals Enterprises Ltd; .
21, Greams Lane , 0ff. Greans Read,
'Chennai - 800 006, ‘

A fax nessage received teday(02.6.2000) at 4.20 P.M.
" frém Shri Bimalendu Gu,ta stating that his wife Smti Ajania Gupta
whe is presently undergéing treatment at yeur hespital at Chennai
has ween referred te Indraprastha Apelle Hespital,New-Delhi fer
secend Medical epinien and allowed te travel by Air to Pelhi.

Kindly cenfirs the fact By return Fax te The Deputy
Acceuntant aneral(Admn) en Fax Ne. 0361 303142,

=% W
Deputy Acc»untant General(l\dnn) .
99 AETHATET ()

/

. o Dy. Accoudtant Geoeral. (Adma.)
v ’ wmﬁt 5[ H1fea (S’ go)
‘ " 0/O the Accontifant Geoeral (A&B) ‘
AT /
Assam. Guwahati :
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| : E , . ’ i g -_
g Frof. (Dr.) Vijay Kher - DL QN 7y INDISAPRASTHA "“"a « .,
MD. DM (NEPH) FAMS, FISN? 5 — /\[7()|[ O ' N
e Consullant Nep! — Ki
st sy ANRN HOSPITALS \/‘
« Head Deplt. of Nephrol Q? ! . ap -

Gandhi Post G(adug;lrg ;:?rv(, e - ' ﬁ;ml)h::m'q (:l:;m ";?;: 20‘}:;) NEXUKt: @
'6a' Sciences, Lucknow _ Wed, ther 1000 AM, - 'z()o Nogs

Fi.Sal .11300¢ Noph - 400 P,
T | l’/e:{so fix apbointment af - <
. ‘ 6925858 7 6925801 / Exin 120062 & 2063
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- f.'Sub m!\pp Toval for gran

: "“'f..-mo;c‘y-z_; 79660 CGJS/DI L
uxrectsxata Gcné*aﬁ of Health Séfvices

3 s Nixman Bqavan New Delhi
dated uhe 98th Sept, ;2000

The, Deputy Acccmtant General(Admn Mt\&bx Q M

COfthoeiaf the, Acceunfant General(A&E)Assam
M.nidamdapn;Bel'co a. e
ahati»29.;

etc! in cennectien wi’ch
o the; follew up fiéat t of Smt Manta Gup’ca wife of

Shri Eﬁmaléndu Gup‘c

Please refer to your letter No Admn, II/BG..MI]./ Ce
T%zooo-m/w? dated 6,9.2000 on- the above- subject S
2s.° + The case, was eyamined in censultatlen with the '
Miristry of Health and Fsmily Welfare and you are requested
to tale the follmving acij on a=; approved by ’che Mlniatxv
ef Heﬂ]xh°m _ :
/ (H Payment of amount of air vravel “to Shri Gupta l
%o ¢?nd fro- ('n"uwahg’cl-(}]ennai only as per the -
. ‘Hen'ble.CAT's Order inotead of Guwahati Qmennai
ﬁew DelhimGuwahati. v _ ‘

(11) Sme ssion of Jpecific certification of the
. .treating physician of Apollo Hospi talpChennai -
"to .the effect that the "air travel for the
: .,patient i aba@lutely necessary' .

Yau are ‘8lso reqiested to ccntacf the caHs Authorities .

in Guwahatl s0-that they could ‘request the ‘Standing Govt.

Counsel 4o Beep in view:the abdve two points while prep:;ring .
“the draft viritten statement. to be’ ﬁled in the case befoJe ‘
ihe nc*ﬁ: date of hean'xq.;,;', 4h , :

7

\_;'.': L . Yburs f ithfully, :. :  _%




ST AGCPUNINTT 8B AL (A & F ; ASSAMY

. BAZUANTAGN 55 BELT®IA LSEHVAHALE - 29,

Brted 20-10-2006

v
P ‘ B ‘4;_‘_;:_-‘-.21.::::5..-.%_.____ -

300 iff";fkrﬂp4

8 applicatien &'{

\ ﬁm,;&@ﬁgﬁiz/ﬁﬁmﬁbL/wA/?mrthz/a@@@m®1457%6

{

' ,fé#éntiélity certifioate’ 1t may be atdied
Lor yfo§xqgﬁé hin with a cepy ef thé,letter wltﬁﬁ§y.€3 Dr. Varma ef
Inérﬁﬁrdkﬁha Apallo Hespital, New~Delpi can not‘kézhhtertainad due - te
hdﬁlh&hﬁ?@piva reagens, : S | ‘j
. ;i;‘u ,“an Shri limalcndn'ﬂqmta’oﬁﬁi 1 TE
certdfin: Ler Alr dournsy hé i4 advise f§
Y , W e g ot T T 8\
" prep SRl GE Kaliumy entitled class, - R | &
';  He is alee usked té dpply fer rdV%li{at}qm of Pernission'ﬁl
léttéiyiééued'xm_éarlier »y ithe ﬁéint Direotérqdéﬁs,éuwahati in
00nn@p¢i@g'yithﬁhih“w£fa'8 tréatﬁént( _ A ‘
| ~~  5; ;:Médib§l Advahéa’of hﬁkﬁé;@@@/é’ hag dlrendy ween fanctioned
eid a.hﬁpkgpraft drawn in faveup Ef.'lﬁdrnprastha,Abollo Hespital!
New=-Delht Which Kay be cellected frem AdmneIl sectles fer delivery
ef the seme té the aheve Baid heéspital in cennactien with his wife's
treatment.; . - o .
i - @rant of TA advance fer Afr faps SHird Bupta 15 agked te- "
refei nistry of Health & Family Welfare,N quiﬁl letter dat, - « -
. Jad T —— s - it N . .
2 2 mggea@e&(a@pg snclesed) Qe aoperding;ﬁo, ~~h_ha'1s required
to pféau¢eﬁtﬁéfass@ntiaitxy certitioute te tha Gt that MAfr 4 ’
o i Abselutaly esmential fer tha pattantd, ;i | f 1
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‘”ia'Gu'taQSrpAcoeuntaht;?'u
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&zeowivad on ﬁja@9m2®@@), 8hr£ Binalendn @upta SroAcoouqtant is

hareby imtﬁmataﬂ‘tﬂat Nadioal #2 Advance f Rse48 @oe/-?being
qzﬁ—-—

b on tad baz m‘-‘" by the

and is @sm@d ta aubmit TA Aivuno@ Fr9P0581 Ln preacrihe&“w‘rm,
S

. L]

ﬁw 1h further agked te depesit thapunvutilfsed ‘
anount of Iﬂso’l%h??./- which he cellected from the Apnllg "
ﬁaspital Chenmwl in Qagh withéut eWteining prier permisai@n
of this effice mit ef the Medical Advance of Ra.36,000/~
paid te.,the &p@ll@ Hespitel, Chennai vide ﬁank Praft Neé.106821
dto 19m5~2@0® in terms of Interim @rder dt.05-5-200@ of Hon'ble
AT, @uwakati m»nch for follow up treatment of his wife Smtk
hgsanta dupta, ﬂ.mmeeliately inte the @evt. Account failing which
the seme will Evm rec@vereﬁ in h(fonr) equal Instalments from:

t

his mlary fr@m Septemhmr“%%.

e .
q

AVIRGRITE: s~ Dahale (Admn )'s erder dt.13-09~-2000 at P4 N in &
£ile N@eAdmnmzx/ﬁ®4an/rA/yt«II/zseom .« -
o RN
’%;‘*- : S 8r. Acceuats Officér(hapno).

s et g,

Te | o g -~
ahri Eimlemlu Gupta,SreAcctte O\ Wm:m "(c;"‘"q’; O)ffl'cer
&) &1 m1aies

Recerd{c) Section, . 3/0 the Accountant Geners) (Aadi

Q'I.‘he A.G.{ !‘\ & B) ,Assampuwahatimz% | W, qam@
:;‘}: \R&AR, Guwahatt
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